OPERATING AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MAGNUM. ALERT-850/850M
NApco ALARM CONTROQOL CENTER
& DIGITAL. COMMUNICATOR

NEW FEATURES! -- NEW PROM!
See page 7

Table of Contents

Section Page  Section Page

1. INTRODUCTION...................... 2 AMBUSH ZONE...................... 13
GENERAL DESCRIPTION............... 2 KEYPAD PANIC..................... 14
FEATURES..........cooiiiiiiiiaat 3 COMMUNICATOR-CONFIDENCE TEST..... 14

...........................................

..............

RECOMMENDED U.L.-LISTED DEVICES...7 4. PROM PROGRAMMING................. 15
U.L. CLASSIFICATIONS.............. 8 PROGRAMMING MATERTALS............ 15
SUMMARY OF U.L. REQUIREMENTS...... 8 PROGRAMMING STEPS................ 15

........

2. CONTROLS & INDICATORSB............. 9 GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA...... 19
REGULAR FUNCTIONS. . ... ........... 9
HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS.............. 10 5. INSTALLATIOM..................... 46

.........................

3. GETTING STARTED.................. 12 GROUNDING..................unnn 47
POWER-UP SEQUENCE................ 12 TAMPER SWITCHES.................. 47
PERSONAL CODES................... 12 TYPICAL FIRE INSTALLATION........ 48
AC-FAILURE INDICATION............ 13 TESTING THE SYSTEM............... 48
ARMING & DISARMING THE SYSTEM....13 WIRING DIAGRAM................... 54

NOTE: COMFLETE KEYPAD INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THIS EDITION.
INDEX STARTS ON PAGE 51

(SEE PAGE 45 FOR A SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS EDITION)

U.L. Listed: MA-850 - Household Fire & Burglary Warning Syvstem Control Unit
MA-850M - Burglar Alarm System Control Unit (Grade A Local; Grade B
Central Station; Grade A Police Station Cormect)

(c) NAPCO 1986 VI341F /88 §

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. PHONE: (516) 842-9400 TOLL FREE: iN NEW YORK:
333 BAYVIEW AVENUE CANADA: {800} 2474047 SALES, REPAIRS AND TECHMICAL SALES, REPAIRS AND TECHNICAL
AMITYVILLE, NEW YORK 11701 TWX: 510-227-9854 SERVICE: (800} 645-§445 SERVICE: (800) B32-5698



1. INTRODUCTION
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The MAGNUM ALERT-850 and -850M are microcomputer-based eight-zone
residential and mercantile (commercial) control panels, respec-
tively, with provisions for Ambush, Panic, a Fire Zone and a
variety of reporting features. Each system is contained within a
wall-mounted enclosure and includes an integral digital communi-
cator, an integrated siren driver, a multifunction digital key-
pad, a transformer, a battery, and a partially-programmed PROM
(programmable read-only memory) integrated circuit.

The keypad allows the user to perform the following functions:

arm and disarm the system,

check the status of each zone,

check which zones were violated after an alarm,
temporarily shunt one or wmore zones,
cancel entry delay,

send a Panic or Ambush alarm,

enter or change arm/disarm codes,

test the audible alarm circuit,

test each zone for problems,

test the communicator while disarmed,
reset Ac-Failure indication,

bypass a Priority-with-Bypass Zone, and
turn the Door Chime feature on/off
enter a test-timer offset

% ® X %® X ¥ X % k& ¥ & X £ %

Four LEDs, a digital readout and a sounder on the keypad provide
visual and audible system and individual-zone status information.
Most keys have secondary functions that are accessed by holding
doun the key until the sounder beeps, and are therefore termed
"hold~down" functions. The following hold-down functions are
provided:

Key [1] - Alarm Test

Key [2] - Display Shunted Zones

Key (3] - Display Status

Key [4] - Instant Alarm (cancels entry delay)

Kev [5] - Door Chime on/off

Key [6] - Communicator Confidence Test

Key (7] - Fault Find

Key (8] - Program

Key {9] - Reset (Ac-Fail Indication, Fire Zone, Output Relay
Devices, and Fault-Find mode; Bypass Priority-
with-Bypass]}

Key [S] - Alarm History (indicates last alarmed zone(s))

Each PROM is programmed for the particular installation to estab-
lish its specific alarm and reporting features.



FEATURES

Protection Zones
* Eight end-of-line-resistor supervised zones.
* Two separately-programmable entry delays for Exit/Entry Zones.
* Burglary Zone options include:
Priority or Priority with Bypace
Selective or Group Shunting
24-Hour Protection
Day Zone Supervision
Auto Reset
Exit/Entry Delay 1; Exit/Entry Delay 2
Preprogrammed Auto Shunt (remcvable)
Optional S50mS or 7mS Loop Response (normally 750mS)
Programmable Abort Delay

Alarm OQutputs

* Timed Burglary Output: Programmable by zone and time

* Timed Relay Output: Programmablie by zone and time

* Timed Fire Output: Fixed to Fire Zone, programmable for time

* Pulsing Bell Output: Fixed to Fire Zone, programmable for time

Keypad Functions
* Keypad permits:
Arm/Disarm Code Selection of up to 4 user codes, up to 4
digits each
Digital Code Entry to arm/disarm system
Selective and Group Shunt Selection
Panic Zone Activation
Ambush Activation
Hold-Down Function Access
Resetting of various functions and conditions
* LEDs display:
Alarm State (armed/disarmed) (ARMED/ALARM)
Zone Status (STATUS) - one or more zones in trouble
Zones Shunted (SHUNT) - one or more zonhes shunted
Fire Zone Status (FIRE/TROUBLE)
* Digital Readout displays:
Zone(s) in alarm and alarm history
Zone(s) in trouble
Zone(s} shunted
* Keypad Sounder indicates:
Entry Delay in Progress
Hold-Down Function Accessed
Entry Door Opened while Disarmed (Door Chime)
System Armed with a Zone in Trouble
Day Zone in Trouble
Fire Zone Alarm/Trouble
Central-Station Ringback



Commmicator Features

* Integral digital communicator with true dial-tone detection,
double-pole line seizure and anti-jam.

* Programmable abort delay time.

* Rotary or Touch-Tone dialing available. Rotary dialing
available as backup to unsuccessful Touch-Tone dialing.

* Two telephone numbers and receiver/data formats can be
accessed, A single master PROM is compatible with all popular
receivers.

* Two-digit event codes and 4-digit subscriber codes programmable
for those receivers accepting these formats.

* Central-Station Ringback.

Reporting Features

Report on Alarm :

Opening and/or Closing Reporting by Individual User
Opening Report After Alarm

Day Zone Trouble; Fire Zone Trouble

Ambush; Panic

Test Timer; Restart Test Timer on Any Report

Ac Failure; Low-Battery Report

Conditional-Closing Report; Conditional-Closing/Status Report
Control-Center Restoral Report; Zone Restoral Report
Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; Split Reporting

%X ¥ ¥ ¥ X X % X % ¥

Other Features

* Audible Bell-Test on Arming

* Come Up Armed After (extended) Power Failure
» Programmable Door-Chime Duration

NOTE: The factory-programmed portion of the PROM constitutes pro-
prietary information of NAPCO and is protected by copyright law.
Unauthorized use of the PROM in other than NAPCO products is
prohibited.



SPECIFICATIONS

Operating Temperature:
Input Power:

Loop Voltage:
Loop Current:
Loop Resistance:

Alarm Outputs
Siren/Bell Qutput:
Relay Output (on alarm):
Contact Ratings:

Auxiliary Output.
Combined Standby Current:-

0-49 degrees C (32-120 degrees F)
16Vac, Class 2 step-down transformer
MA-850, 14.4VA (TRF-8)
MA-850M, 20VA (TRF-9)
10 to 13Vdc
5.5mA (normal resistance)
300 ohms maximum series resistance/loop
200 ohms on Fire Zone uithout FT-279

(Selectable for speaker or bell)

Siren - 15W, 8 ohms; 30W, 4 ohms

Bell - 12Vdc, 1.2A maximum

12Vdc regulated, 1.0A maximum
when Lug E14 is used.

24Vdc, 2A (resistive)

12Vdc regulated

Remote Power, Aux. Out, Relay Out

(Standby or Alarm), maximum,
MA-850, 250mA with standard TRF-8 & RBAT-4
400mA with optional TRF-9 & RBAT-6
MA-850M, 400mA with standard TRF-9 & RBAT-6
Remote Station

Current: S0mA
Sounder: 10mA
Battery: Rechargeable, sealed lead-acid

MA-890, RBATA (12Vdc, 4AH)
MA-850M, RBAT6 (12Vdc, S8AH)

Standby Time: 4 hours minimum (8 hours with 2 batteries)

Fuses
Siren Driver: 4A, 1AG (F1)
Aux. Power/Relay Output: 3A, 1AG (F2)
Remote Power: 1A, 1AG (F3)
Speaker/Bell: 34, 1AG (F101)

MA-850, 12.6x12.6x3.6" (31.8x31.8x9.1cm) (HWD)
MA-850M, 13.3x13.3x3.9" (33.8x33.8x9.9cm) (HWD)
MA-850, 151b (6.8kg); MA-850M, 16-3/41b (7.6kg)

Housing Dimensions:
Shipping Weight (Approx.):

Fog; QQQQQIQQ Q’;g Qﬂlz:
Load Number:* 6
CSA-Approved Power Supprly: Magnetic Coil Transformer

Model PG1620-D4 or MG1620-D2
*The "Load Number” denotes the percentage of the total load allowed to be
connected to a telephone loop that is used by the device. The termination
on a loop may consist of any combination of devices subject only to the
requirement that the total of the Load Numbers of all devices does not
exceed 100.



ORDERING INFORMATION - Starred items (*) are U.L.-Listed Accessories

MA-850

MA-B50M

RP1009+
RP1009B+
RP10081 «

RPB-1
RPB-2
TPS-2
RBAT4
RBATE
RBAT-H1+
TRF-8
TRF-9
DH-1+
FT-279+
GSM-400
M278»
SNP-428
01103
0I103QG
PF1534
PRO-410/410M
DD495A
DD493BNK
TM-S00+
LW-850A
LW-900+
AZ221
A239
A221C0M
A239C0N
SDC/850
WD/850

Residential 8-zone, 12-volt alarm control panel
with integral communicator and siren driver;
white keypad (1); TRF-8 transformer (1)}; DD495A
PROM (1); and RBAT4 battery (1)

Mercantile {commercial} alarm control panel as
above except with larger, heavy-duty enclosure;
white keypad (1); TRF-9 transformer (1); DD495A
PROM (1); RBATE battery (1); and tamper switch
(10

Remote Arming Station with dual-function kevpad; LED,
digital-display, and keypad sounder indication; panic
and shunt. White 1is standard; RP1009B 1is brown;
RP-10091 (white only) is illuminated.

Surface Mounting Backplate for RP-1009
Double-Gang Box for RP-1009

Tamper Switches (set of 2) (U.L. Listed)
Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 4AH (MA-850)
Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 6AH (MA-850M)
Dual Battery Harness

Transformer, 16Vac, 14.4VA, Class 2
Transformer, 16Vac, 20VA, Class 2 (U.L. Listed)
Diode Harness

End-of-Line Relay/Resistor Supervisory Module
Ground-Start Module

Line-Reversal Module

Mini-Sounder

MAGNUM ALERT-85%0 Operating Guide

Quick Guide

Programming Record Sheets, 100/pad

PROM Programmer

Partially-Programmed PROM

Blank PROM

Timer Module

Long-Range Wireless Interface

Long-Range Wireless Interface (relay output)
Consumer Brochure, Residential

Consumer Brochure, Residential (in French)
Consumer Brochure, Commercial

Consumer Brochure, Commercial (in French)
Salesman’s Demo Case

Wall Demonstrator



swe NEW FEATURES w#»

This edition includes the new features contained in Version
"A" of the MA-850 and MA-850M panels. Version "A" uses a
DD495A PROM and may be identified by label LAB40 affixed to
the micro shield on the printed circuit board.

Following are the key new features of Version "A".

o DISABLE SWINGER SHUTDOWN - Disables swinger shutdown on
all zones. See glossary: Disable Swinger Shutdowm.

e TEST-TIMER OFFSET - Locations 248 and 249 in PROM page 1
provide for offsetting the timer reporting time. Refer
to Test-Timer Offset and Time Selection in the glossary.

o KEYPAD TIMER OFFSET ~ Test-timer offsets may also be
entered at the keypad (see Test-Timer Offset - Keypad
Timer Offset in the glossary).

o LW-850A INTERFACE - Connector for optional LW-850A Inter-
face, which provides 24 outputs. Refer to the instruc-
tions furnished with the LW-850A.

e DIAL "+" - A "+*" may now be used in the telephone number.
This is useful for those systems that require a "*70" to
disable Call Waiting. See glossary: Disable Call Waiting.

RECOMMENDED U.L.-LISTED DEVICES

Bells: Ademco AD8-12, AD10-12
Amseco MBL-8/12V, -10/12V;

Grade-A Bell: Ademco AB-1Z2, Bell in Box

Speakers: Ademco 713
Atlas Bound VT-1580

Smoke Detectors: (MA-850 Residential Units Only)
BRK 1812+
2812TH»
Pyrotector 3212A/C/AT/CT with B92 base®#
Pyrotector 7212A/C/AT/CT with B92 base*»

* 2 maximum; 4 maximum with TRF-9 and RBAT-6
*+* 8 maximum; 16 maximum with TRF-9 and RBAT-6

NOTE: The MA-850/M may not be used for fire protection where pro-
hibited by local codes.



U.L. CLASSIFICATIONS

B hold Fire & Bural Warning Svst c 1 Unit  (MA-850);
Combination Fire and Burglary. See RECOMMENDED U.L.-LISTED DE-
VICES for compatible bells, speakers and smoke detectors.

t (MA-850M):; Grade-A Local
Mercantile Premises Control Unit. Integral digital burglar alarm
communicator transmitter suitable for Grade-C Central Station, or
Grade-B Central Station when connected to a Grade-A bell; Grade-
A Police Station Connect Mercantile Premises Control Unit when

used with M-278 Line-Reversal Module. See ORDERING INFORMATION.
SUMMARY OF U.L. REQUIREMENTS

The fellowing summarizes U.L. programming and wiring requirements
for varjous types of burglar alarm control units.

d Burglarv: FT-279 End-of-Line Relay for Fire:
Alarm Time-Out of 4 minutes minimum; wmaximum exit time of 60
seconds; maximum entry time of 495 seconds.

Grade-A Local: Low-battery alarm with DH-1 Harness (unless re-
porting low batterv: supervised ground: door tamper: Grade-A
bell; Audible Test On Arming; Alarm Time-Out of 15 minutes with
Auto-Reset Zones, or 30 minutes without Auto-Reset; maximum exit
and entry delays of 60 seconds.

Program Tamper Zone for: 24-Hour Protection (or Day Zone); Prior-
ity (or Remove Auto-Shunt); Burglary Output or Output-1 Relay (to
activate bell).

Grade-B Central Station: Same as Grade-A Local except that low-

battery reporting, Report On Alarm (all Burglary Zones including
Tamper), and the TH-900 Timer Module are required.

Grade-C Central Station: Same as Grade B except that the bell is
not required.

Grade-A Police Connect: Same as Grade-A Local except that the
M-278 Line-Reversal Module is used for direct-connect signalling.
Burglary Zones are programmed to activate a relay output that
controls the M-278 Line-Reversal Module. The DH-1 Harness must
be used to connect Low Battery to a zone. Digital communication
is not required. See Wiring to a Grade-A Bell.

Grade-A  or Grade-B Central Station (with Ademco 7600 Long-Range
Wireless equipment): See instructions furnished with NAPCO LW-900
accessory. In mercantile installations not requiring a Grade-A
bell, or if the Grade-A bell is activated by the relay output,
speakers may be used as supplementary sounding devices (see
RECOMMENDED U.L.-LISTED DEVICES).



2. CONTROLS & INDICATORS

RP-1009 Keypad

NOTE: Circled numbers below are keyed to those in the rhoto above.
REGULAR FUNCTIONS

Numerical Keys {1] through [9). Hleed to enter arm/disarm
cbde(s) and to select zones to be shunted. Alsc have special
Hold-Down Functions as described in HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS.

(:) Shunt Key [8]. Used to select zones to be shunted. Also has
a special Hold-Down Function as described in HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS.

Panic Buttons [*] and [#]. Signal an dimmediate emergency
en both buttons are pressed at the same time.

(:) Sounder. Sounds an audible tone at the keypad:

® A continuous beep upon entry alerts that the entry-delay period
is in progress (disarm to silence).

® A beep while disarmed indicates that someone has activated the
door-chime feature (Zone 1).

®* A pulsing beep with digital display while disarmed signifies a
Day-Zone trouble.

* A momentary beep when a key is depressed indicates that a Hold-
Down Function has been accessed.

® A 2-second beep signals that a zone in trouble has been auto-
shunted (does not apply to selective- or group-shunted zones);
a 24-Hour Zone is latched in a trouble condition; or a low-
battery condition exists. (Hold down Key (3] to check zones.)
In the Fault-Find mede, a zone in trouble has been repaired.



¢ A 3-second beep shortly after arming (about 15 seconds to a
minute, or so) indicates a central-station ringback if a
closing report is programmed.

® A pulsing beep with FIRE/TROUBLE LED indicates a fire alarm/
trouble condition.

(:) Digital Readout. Displays zone(s) in trouble, zone(s) shunted
of zone(s) violated (Alarm History) when respective hold-down
function is accessed. Displays "0" (with steady sounder tone) if

an attempt is made to arm with a priority condition, or if a Day
Zone trouble or ac-failure indication is not reset.

Top Red ARMED/ALARM LED. Glows steadily to indicate that the
system is armed. A flashing LED when armed warns that a non-
24-Hour Zone was in an alarm condition (the violated zone(s) will
be displayed on the digital readout), or that the system is armed
with Instant Protection (Hold-Down Function 4).

Green STATUS LED. Glows steadily to indicate that all =zones
that are not shunted are operating properly and the system may
be safely armed. A flashing LED warns that one or more zones is
in trouble. (The troubled zone(s) are displayed on the digital
readout when the Display Status hold-down feature, Key [3], is
depressed for about 2 seconds.)

Yellow SHUNT LED. Glows steadily to indicate that one or
more zones has been manually shunted, and that the system is only
partially armed. {The shunted zones are displayed on the digital
readout when the Display Shunt hold-down feature, Key (2], is
depressed for about 2 seconds.)

All three LEDs flashing together indicates an ac power
ailure.

The control panel may be armed while powered by the
standby battery as follows: {1) Hold doun Test function Key [1)
to test the battery/alarm. After battery operation is confirmed,
(2) hold down Reset function Key {9) until it beeps to reset the
flashing LEDs, then (3) enter the arming code (otherwise a "0"
will appear on the display and the panel will not arm).

Bottom Red FIRE/TROUBLE LED. Flashes to indicate that the
ire Zone is in trouble; glows steadily to indicate an alarm.

HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS
In addition to its regular functions, the digital keypad provides
a set of dual functions. Note that these functions are accessed
by holding down the designated key for about 2 seconds (until the
sounder beeps) and are thus referred to as Hold-Down functions.

- . Momentarily sounds the burglar alarm. Instruct

the user to make this test weekly.

10



- Di . Digplays the zone(s} shunted on the
digital readout. While holding down Key [2], note the number(s)
displayed indicating the zone(s)} shunted.

-_Di . Displays the zone(s) in trouble on the
digital readout. While holding down Key [3], note the number(s)
displayed indicating the zone(s) in trouble.

= jon. Cancels the entry delay period(s).
This is used to sound an instant alarm on intrusion through the
Exit/Entry Zone(s). When selected, the ARMED/ALARM LED will flash
‘rapidly to indicate that entry delay has been cancelled. Entry
delay is automatically reinstated on disarming.

= - . The Door-Chime feature functions on
Zone 1 only. If Zone 1 is selected as the regular entry door (it
need not be a delayed zone), the sounder will beep upon entry
while disarmed. To enable the Door-Chime feature, hold dowm Key
{5] until it beeps. The duration of the beep is programmable.

- - pall). Checks the
telephone line for the presence of a dial tone (applies only to
those systems programmed to communicate with a central station).

- . Sets all zones for the fastest
loop response (7mS) while disarmed; also, causes the sounder to
beep for 2 seconds when a zone in trouble ic cleared. This
feature aids the installer in locating “swingers" and assists
the user in repairing zone troubles. Normal operation may be
restored by holding down Reset Key [9].

Kev {8] - Program. After the Program Code is entered, the Pro-
gram Mode is accessed for the purpose of entering, changing, or

voiding personal arm/disarm codes. See Loading Personal Codes.

Kev [9] - Reset. Functions as a general-purpose reset to

reset Fire Zone alarm/trouble indication;

reset Ac-Failure indication (top three LEDs blinking);

reset a Day-Zone indication (sounder and displav):

reset output-relay devices;

reset the Fault-Find mode;

bypass a troubled zone designated as a Priority-with-Bypass
Zone. See Priority Zone With Bypass in the glossary.

- . This will display (on the digital read-
out) all alarm conditions that have occurred. Uhile holding down
Key [8], note the number(s) displayed indicating the zone(s) vio-
lated. After the system is rearmed, the previous alarm history
will remain memorized unless automatically erased by a neu alarm.

11



3. GETTING STARTED

POWER-UP SEQUENCE

1. Before applying power, plug the PROM into the socket on the
circuit board.

2. Connect ac power.

3. Install the RBAT4 (MA-850) or RBAT6 (MA-850M) battery (sup-
plied).

4. Connect a CC403 telephone cord to the RJ31X jack.

PERSORAL CODES
Loading Personal Codes

Up to four different personal arm/disarm codes may be entered
into the control panel using the keypad. Hold down Key (8] until
the sounder beeps., then enter the Program Code (programmed in the
PROM). After the Program Code has been entered, the top three
LEDs on the keypad will flash and the sounder will beep rapidly,
indicating access to the Program Mode. Now enter up to four codes
using any combination of up to four digits (numbers 1 through 9)
as follows:

first user’'s code
second user’s code
third user’s code
fourth user’'s code

Press {3) then [1] then {any 4 digits]
(S] then [2] then [any 4 digits]
(S] then [3] then {any 4 digits]
(8] then [4) then {any 4 digits]

After all codes have been entered, press [{S] twice to exit the
Program Mode.

NOTE: It is not necessary to assign all four codes.

The numbers selected become the only codes recognized by the
system. Each user should be assigned his own dissimilar code and
should be cautioned against divulging that code to anyone else.
Thus, should it become necessary to remove a user from the sya-
tem, that one code may be voided without affecting other codes,
and that user would then be prevented from entry.

Changing or Voiding a Code
Changing any user’s code is accomplished using the foregoing

procedure and simply changing the 4-digit combination. Thus, to
change User 3's code:

12



1. Hold down Key {8] until the sounder beeps.

2. Enter the Program Code (LEDs flash; sounder beeps).

3. Press [S} then [3] then (4 new digits] = User 3’s new code.
4. Press [S] twice.

Similarly, User 3's code may be voided by not entering a 4-digit
combination. Thus, to void User 3's code:

1. Hold down Key [8] until the sounder beeps.

2. Enter the Program Code {LEDs flash; sounder beeps).
3. Press [S] then [3] = User 3's code erased.

4. Press [S] twice.

AC-FAILURE INDICATION

Loss of ac power is indicated by the top three LEDs flashing
simultaneously. Hold-down function Key [9] will temporarily reset
the LEDs in order to check zone status and to arm the system.

ARNING & DISARMING THE SYSTEM

When a personal code is entered into the keypad, the red ARMED/
ALARM LED will either come on, indicating that the control panel
is armed; or go off, indicating that the control panel is dis-
armed. Ii a wrong code is entered, the system will fail to re-
spond. WVait at least 2 seconds before attempting to re-enter a
code.

Pallback Code. If the system fails to respond to a correct code,
as may occur after an extended power failure, all personal codes
have been erased and the preprogrammed Fallback Code must be
utilized to arm and disarm. See Fallback Code in the glossary.
Note that the Fallback Code will not work if any personal code is
programmed .

Alare Reset. Disarm the control panel to silence a sounding
device. If the panel is already disarmed and an alarm sounds on
a 24-Hour Zone, firet arm, then disarm to silence the device.

AMBUSH ZONE

The Ambush Zone may be accessed by the user by entering his
Ambush Code just prior to disarming. Thus, should he be forced
to disarm by an assailant, the user can sllently signal an
emergency while appearing to be merely disarming the system. The
arm/disarm personal code must be entered less than 10 seconds
after the Ambush Code for an ambush report to be transmitted.
The Ambush Zone is a "report-only“ zone.

13



KEYPAD PANIC

The Keypad Panic Zone is accessed by simultaneously pressing the
two Panic Buttons (Keys [*) and [#] on the keypad), or remote
panic buttons wired to the keypad, and may be programmed to send
a silent alarm to a central station, activate an audible alarm,
or both. Note that the [*] and [¥] keys must be pressed at the
same time to activate Keypad Panic. Also see Panic Zone in the
glossary.

COMMUNICATOR-CONFIDENCE TEST

This feature checks the telephone line for the presence of a dial
tone only in those systems that are programmed to communicate
with a central station.

Hold down Key [6]} until the sounder starts to beep. If the line
is okay, the beeping will stop, otherwise a steady tone will
sound (check phone lines). To silence the sounder, hold douwn
Reset Key [9].

FAULT FIND
When the Fault-Find mode is accessed (Key [7]), two things occur:

a. the loop response of all zones is preset to Tm§ (fastest loop
response), and

b. clearing a zone in trouble causes the sounder toc beep for
about 2 seconds.

This set of conditions aids both installer and user. The in-
staller, tapping and poking at suspect points, can easily locate
swingers by listening for the beep. Similarly, the user can
confirm the repair of a zone in trouble by listening for the beep,
and thus eliminate the need of returning to the keypad to vis-
ually check after each attempt.

Hold down Reset Key [9] to restore normal operation. Arming the
system automatically cancels the Fault-Find mode.

For complete details of operation, refer to the MAGNUM ALERT-850
Operating Guide, 01103.

14



4. PROY PROGRARDIING

PROGRAIZING HATERIALS

Subscriber PROA. The partially-progremmed DD495A PROM (integra-
ted-circuit) supplied with the control panel becomes a subscriber
PROM when programmed with the selected features and communicator
information required for the installation. The PROM is programmed
on a NAPCO PRO-410/410M Programmer. After programming, the sub-
scriber PROM is plugged into the PROB socket on the control-
panel circuit board.

Glossary. Detailed programming instructions are contained in the
GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMIFG DATA section of this manual. Glossary
entries are listed in alphanumeric order, not in order of PROM
location; PROM locations follow entry where applicable.

Programming Record Sheets. Programming Record ©Sheets (PF153A)
similar to those which follow are completed when planning system
features and communicator information for the particular instal-
lation. These sheats are used when programming the subscriber
PROM, and should be retained for future reference.

PROGRAFIIING STEPS

1. Contact the central station to confirm receiver format, data
format, event codes, subscriber numbers and telephone number(s).
‘Two receiver descriptions and telephone numbers, end up to 4
Subscriber Identification Mumbers may be required.

2. Complete the Programming Record Sheet. Reference record
sheets for the MA-850/850M are furnished in the following pages.
Select the desired features by circling the respective "location®
boxes. Refer to the GLOSSARY for guidance in selecting “data"
entries.

3. To program the subscriber PROM, follow the instructions fur-
nished with the PR0-410/410M Progrommer. Note, however, the PAGE
switch on the Programmer. Factory-programmed data are contained
on PROM Page 1, programmable data on Page 0; thus the PAGE switch
is normally set to [0). The PAGE 1 position iz used only to
alter factory-programmed data in order to accommodate special
applications. It 1is not necessary to copy a NAPCO Master PROM
onto the DD495A PROM supplied with the system. The DD485A PROK
already contains the master information preprogrammed inte it.
Plug the partially-programmed DD485A PROM into the Programmer
[SUBSCRIBER] PROH socket.

CAUTION: Before attempting to alter preprogrammed data on Page 1,
be sure that all Page-0 data in memory are erased (press [ERASE],
then [EXECUTE]). Except for the Page-1 location being programmed,
there should be nothing in memory. After programming Page 1,

15



return the PACE switch to [0] and clear the memory to continue
programmning.

4. Program the data entries in the boxes on the Programming
Record Sheets into the respective PROM locations. The Programmer
digitally displays the entries, but will display "0" for the
mumber "10", and letters "b"*, “C", “d", "E", and "F" for the
numbers “11" through "15", respectively. To program a 710",
press [0}. To program "11" through "15", either press [b]
through [F} respectively, or use the [PLUS} key to enter any two
(or more) digits that add up to the desired entry.

[ Entrv Total: . 10 11 12 13 14 15
Disvlav, 0 b _C 4 E F

Thus, to program "13", enter either {d] or [8]1 ([PLUS] (5], or
(8] [PLUS] (4] {PLUS] [1], etc. Similarly, to add to an existing
PROM location, first press the [PLUS) key, then the complementary
digit, otherwise the digit entered will replace the digit in
memory.

Refer to the PRO-410/410M instruction booklet for further pro-
gramming details.

5. Complete the PROGRAMMED ZONE FEATURES section of the supplied
INSTALLATION RECORD label (reproduced below). Peel off the adhe-
sive covering and affix the label to the lower-left corner inside
the control-panel door. This summary will be used by the in-
staller to match wiring options to programmed features.

MABSOIMASSTM/MARSA INSTALLATION RECORD
. Cantral Station Tatephone: —
:‘-::; Data thataied:
ALARM TINE IMED ZONE F
Tt |
n:uv::vwr - i § & = cla
ot e igéxlgsgfﬁ il
BT OELAYTIME ~ __ Secs. Egiiogéﬁglsi §
zonE anea proTECTED | EORE
¥
ITFECIAL ToTes: I Y
NAPCO PRO-410 Programmer Installation Record Label

16



PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNLM ALERT-850

GROP 1 “GROP 7
MNIC] FIRE | M- |FIREFDAYTEST [NO [LOW
EEATLRF 1121314161617 1818 |WHITHLITRLIT
REPORT ON ALARM 166116611661 166! 167 1167|167 | 167]168] 1681 168 | 168] 1 169
11 2l4a18i{1l21al81li1 21418111214
CONTROL~CENTER RESTORAL‘*! oliroiFo 7ol i MmNz 11172 _mﬂs 173
1l2lalglijolaleit Qi 4 214
ZONE RESTORAL ‘¥’ 16411841184 1841 185] 18511851185
1l2lalsl1f274]e L .
DAY ZONE 1861 186] 186| 166{ 187 | 187 | 187 1187 TIME EXAMPLE CHART
- 1121al811121418 [(seconds or minutes).
PRIORITY WITH BYPASS® 1681168) 1881 188/ 1891 169] 1894 189 JiME{ist BOX(2nd BOX
11214181 11214418 5 5 MNONE
PRIORITY [ 1201190) 1901 190} 1911 191] 191191 15 F NONE
14214181112 1418 30 E 1
REMOVE AUTO-SHUNT ‘= 11921192119211921 193] 1931 193] 193] 45 e| 2
11214181 1121418 60 C 2.
SELECTIVE SHUNT 1194119411041 1941 19511861 1951195
1 2l4ajgitlzlajs _
GROUP SHUNT 1961196 1961196 197 (197 197197 2481248] TEST-TIMER
1f2talal1]2Tafs OFFSET (hours) |
24-HOUR PROTECTION 1001 19611961196811991 19911991199 -
tl2]lalalifzials DELAY TIME
AUTO-RESET 2001200]{200] 2001201 {2011201]201 2181218  EXIT UELAY
1 2141811121418 (
EXIT/ENTRY ZONE 20212021202120212031203120312031 . 12201221 ENTRY DELAY 1
(ENTRY DELAY 1} 1§214l8l1]121418 {
EXIT/ENTRY ZONE 204204 20412041205 20512051205 22212231 ENTRY DELAY 2
(ENTRY DELAY 2) 1121418l 1121418 (
EXIT/ENTRY FOLLOWER 206120612061 20612071207]2071207 2321233 ABORT DELAY
11214181t 112]1418 [secongds) |
ABORT DELAY mmmmmmmm/ s
tlz2latelilztals IE-or
BURGLARY OUTPUT 210j210t2101210]211|21t121112114 an§ 0241225 BURG. TIME-OUT
1.12lals|l1121a]8 (mi
RELAY OUTPUT 2121212121212121213121312431213] 122672271  RELAY TIME-OUT
1121418l 1]2]1418 (ninytesl
7mS LOOP RESPONSE’ 2141214121412141215121512151215 2281229| FIRE TIME-OUT |
112)l4lal1]214]8 / {mi
50mS LOOP RE Ll 1216|216 216 21681217]217] 2171217 2301231 DOOR-CHIME TIME
ti2lale]11z2T4als (1/4 seconds) |
TOUCH-TONE* DAL ING 8 COME UP ARMED AFTER 160 Ext‘mplez For 2 seconds,
1. | 4 ) enter "8" in ioc. 230
TOUCH-TOME ™ /ROTARY 178 PALSING BELL OUTPUT 181
BACKLP 2 1
BACKUP REPORT ING 78 RESET OUTPUT-RELAY 181 PR
4 DEVICES 2 1 When programing ZONE RE-
DOUBLE REPORT ING 178] ENABLE ZONE 8 AS 181 STORAL, CONTROL~CENTER RE-
8 FIRE ZONE 4 STORAL must also be pro-
OPENING REFPORT AFTER 179 ‘RESET TEST TIMER ON 1181 grammed.
ALARM 1 REPORT 8 Z When programming PRIORETY
CONDITIONAL CLOSING 1179] DISABLE FMAT FIND 1821 WiTH BYPASS, @0 not pro-
REPORT 2 1 gram REMOVE AUTO SHUNT.
CONDITIONAL CLOSING/ 179 ENABLE KEYPAD PANIC | 182 3 tf neither 7 nor S50mS LOOP
STATUS REPORT 4 2 RESPONSE is programmed,
SPLIT AEPORT ING 178] ENABLE COMMUN{ICATOR 182 loop response will be
— 8 CONF IDENCE TEST 4 750mS .
M.DIB%TEST N 180 | DISABLE BELL TEST 182 4 Zones 5 and 6 will be de-
NG 1 8 —laved, .See GLOGOARY.
AUTO RESET AFTER ALARM  [180] DISABLE SWINGER 183
TiME-OUT 2 — SHUTDOWN 1 {c) NAPCO 1987 PF153A

17

IQITIVAEN L BLW

: SEBNOOV

NV

NAPCO



PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOHR THE MAGNUM ALERT -850
Comunicator Transmission Information

GAOLP i GROUP 2
ANICIFIRE] AR~ 1FIRE |DAY |TEST |NO | LOW
ALARM/TROUBLE CODES 11213]4]58ji617181]86 BsHiTRLITBLITI ACIBAT
Single Digit 000100210041006]1008{0101012101410160181020]022102410261028
Extended or 00110031005(007 011101310151017]101910211023102510271029
Two Digit
AESTORE CODES
Single Digit 0401042104410461048 105010521054
Extended or 0411043]0451047 | 0491051 10531055
Two Digit :
OPEN{NG/CLOSING CODES o Closing Conditional
User Closing
i 21314]
Singie Digit 030103210341036 Q38
Extended or 031]033[035]037 039] 0711073]075]077
Two Digit
Select User(s)_ [1741174]174] 17 Select User(s)_ |[1761176]1761176]
Closing 1121418 Opening 1121418
KEYPAD CODES Program
(Do not enter zeros) Arbysh { )
2361237 236123912401241]12421243 24412451246 247
SUBSCRIBER |.0. NUMBERS _ _ _ Alarm/Restorai iD'* Opening/Closing 1D
GROP | GROLP 2
Teiephone 1 100110111021 5103 10411050106] | 107 10811 119131111
Telephone 2 132113311341 11351 113611371136811139 1401141]142] | 143
Format Pre-Dial Access Dial-Tone
cvr Data N Detection i
Telephone 1 1121113 a 115 116 11711181119]120]121112211231124
] | 12611261127112811291130] 131
| |
Telephone 2 [144]145] [146] [147 ] [148)] (140! 150 151]182]183] 1541 1551156
| | 157115811591160) 1611162 163
| i
| - 1 | e e e e e o e A et ae o ——— f
| l
Y RECE | VER FORMAT ENTRY DATA FORMAT
Biank ADEMCO, SILENT KNIGHT "SLOW" Btank EXTENDED OR SINGLE DIGIT

SESCOA, VERTEX, DCI, FRANKLIN'®
RADIONICS "fFASY™m

SILENT KNIGHT “FAST"™

RADIONICS, DCI, FRANKLIN "SLOW"'™
(RESERVED}

(RESERVED)

AADIONICS BFSK'®

FOR 2300Hz HANDSHAKE, ADD AN "8"

QO~NMIPH WN —~

TO THIS LOCATION

PF153A 10/87

18

1 SINGLE DIGIT

2 TWo DIGIT {OR 4/2)
4 SUM CHECK
(1) TWO-DIGIT FORMAT ONLY.

GROUP-2 CODES MUST BE ENTERED, EVEN IF
THEY ARE THE SAME AS GROUP-1 CODES.

) MUST BE PROGRAMMED IF  OPENING/CLOSING
CODES ARE PROGRAMMED.

THESE FORMATS TYPICALLY USE A 2300Hz
HANDSHAKE ; ADD AN "8" TO THIS ENTRY,

£4)




GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA
Abort Delav (Locations 208, 208; 232, 233)

A delay pericd that allows cancellation of the central-station
report. This is done by disarming the control panel within the
delay period. Program PROM locations 208, 209 for zone selec-
tion; locations 232, 233 for delay time (see Time Selaction).

HOTE: If Abort Delay is selected for a 24-Hour Zone or a Zone-
Restoral Zone, the zone must be cleared before disarming the

panel.
Ac-Failure Revorting (Locations 169; 173)

If ac is removed from the control panel, the top three LEDs will
blink similtaneously. To arm in this condition, first press Key
£91]. If programmed for Report On Alarm, the report will be
delayed for 1 hour. Restorals will report immediately.

Accogs Number for OQutside Line (Locations 115, 147)

Some subscribers will have a telephone system that requires one
digit to access an outside line before the telephone number can
be dialed. Also, the first dial tone encountered ({prior to the
access number) may have a frequency that is different from that
of the accessed dial tone (440Hz). One or more 4-second Pre-Dial
Delay "d"s may be entered before the access number instead of a
dial tone with frequency "E". See Pre-Dial Delay.

If your subscriber’'s system uses an access number:

1. Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out if a dial
tone other than 440Hz is received prior to dialing the access
number. If the communicator must delay before dialing the access
number instead of attempting to recognize the dial tone, find out
how many 4-second delays must be programmed.

2. For Telephone 1,

a. Enter the Dial-Tone Detection "E" (([81 [PLUS] [6])) or Pre-
Dial Delay "d" ({8} [PLUS] {S5]) in location 114. Enter any
extra "d"s that may be required starting in location 11S.

b. Enter the access number digit in location 115, or the first
available location thereafter.

¢. Starting in the first avallable location after the access
number, enter any Pre-Dial Delay “d"s needed before the second

dial tone; the Dial-Tone Detection "E" for the second dial-
tone frequency:; then the telephone number.

18



3. If Telephone 2 is used, repeat Step 2 starting in location
146. {See Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; and Split
Reporting.) Also see Dial-Tone Detection; Pre-Dial Delay.

Alarm Codes See Report on Alarm
Alarm Historv

Hold-Doun Key {S]. This will display (on the digital readout} all
alarm conditions that have occurred. While holding down Key {S1,
note the number(s) displayed indicating the =zone(s) violated.
When the system is rearmed, the previous alarm history will stay
memorized until automatically erased by a new alarm condition.

Alarm OQutputs (Locations 181, 210-213; 224-227;
Terminals 27-30;32, 33; Jumpers B, C, B, & F)

The MA-850/850M has an integral siren driver for both burglary
and fire alarms, one relay contact output for additional devices,
and a communicator that can report alarms to a central station.
A bell may be used on the siren output terminals.

The following table summarizes wiring and programming for signal-
ling an alarm in typical installations. See Time Selection for
time-out durations.

Output Time-Out

| Qutput j
Sweep Siren* Speaker on

32, 33 210, 211 224, 225 See Neote
Steady Siren Speaker on

32, 33 4 in 181 228, 229 --
Pulsing Sweep Bpeaker on
Biren 32, 33 S in 181 228, 229 --
Steady Bell» Bell on Cut

32(-), 33(+) 210, 211 224, 225 Jumper E |
Pulsing Bell Bell on Cut

32(-). 33(+) % in 181 228, 229 Jumper E |
Relay
Qutput 30(-), 28(+) 212, 213 226, 227
Dry 27 {(CoM) Cut
Contacts 28 (N/0O) 212, 213 226, 227  Jumper B

29 (N/C)
Reset OQutput- Dedicated
Relay Devices 30(-), 29(+) 2 ip 18] -- - _for Heset
*In U.L. installations, see Time Selection for time-out require-
|__ments.

NOTE: Cut Jumper F to produce a two-tone alternating siren sound;
cut Jumper C to prevent the fire signal from sounding a steady
siren.

20



Relav Cutput. The maximum Relay Output current in standby or
alarm is combined with the total standby outputs (including
Remote Power and Auxiliary Power Output). If it is desired to
utilize a device that will draw up to 1A in alarm, (a) cut Jumper
B for dry contacts, and {(b) connect Lug El14 (ALARM POWER) to
Terminal 27 (common). An alarm device may then be powered from
Terminals 28 (+) and 3¢ (-).

Speaker/Bell Output. Connect one or two (in parallel) 8-ohm, 15-
watt speakers  across Terminals 32 (-) and 33 (+). Note that
Grade-A U.L. installations require a Grade-A sounding device
located on an outside wall, with rigid conduit or electrical
metallic tubing (EMT) used for the entire length from the upper-

right Iknockout of the control-panel housing to the bell housing.
Refer to the following illustration.

22000 to E11 e R
: End-of-Line  (LOW BATT)Q loPTIoN]  E14 _; :
Splice Resistor Rela
lugei‘:‘sgnu ' DH-1 ! tyr D (}utpzlt: ; !
Dicde ¢ | = + %
Harness 3 X . |.
L .Hfﬁ‘—-—‘ NAPCO
Tamper ¥ ¥ MA-850M
Zone ; Bell +
|
1 CeRBuND HCREL T
S
Cold-water-ground pipe U.L. installations require
with ground clamps mure # « 1igid conduit us electrical
than 1/4“ apart. metallic tubing (EMT) for

entire length.

| v \—
o 0 000 |E
(&) ® © @ ' Bell in
]
|
|

! Box.
22000 Internal I
End-of-Line Bell Tamper
Resistor Switches I

MA-850M Wiring to a Grade-A Bell

frade-A Local or Grade-B Central Station (MA-850M): Use any Bur-
glary Zone for the Tamper Zone. Program that zone for: 24-Hour
Protection (or Day Zone), Priority (or Remove Auto-Shunt)}, Bur-
glary Output or Output-1 Relay (to activate the bell), and Report
On Alarm if central station. Use the supplied door tamper switch
and 2200-ohm end-of-line resistors. If local, and not reporting
tc a central station, the DH-1 Diocde Harness is required so that
an alarm will sound for a low-battery condition.

21



WOTE: If Day Zone is programmed for the Tamper Zone, a ground
break or a tamper will activate the keypad sounder when disarmed.
Hold down Reset Kev [9] to silence sounder and clear display; arm
and disarm to reset Day Zone. If 24-Hour Protection is programmed
(or the system is armed), a ground break, tamper, or low battery
will ring the alarm bell. Reset by arming and disarming (or dis-
arming if alreadvy armed). If it is desired to have ground super-
vision or tamper on separate zones, use 1000-ohm end-of-line
resistors in place of the 2200-ohm resistors.

Grade-C Central Station (MA-850f1); Same as above except that a
bell is not required. If not using a bell, connect the door
tamper in series with the ground supervision wire, and a 1000-ohm
end-of-line resistor in place of the 2200-ohm resistor shown.

- - Wire and program the same as
for Grade-A Local. Digital communication is not required. Use
the DH-1 Diode Harness to activate the M-278 Line-Reversal Module

for Low Battery. See U.L. CLASSIFICATIONS and SUMMARY OF U.L.
REQUIREMENTS.

Alarn Poxer See Alarm Outputs: Relay Output
Ambush Code (Locations 236, 237)

A 1- or 2-digit code that is entered by the user prior to
disarming to access the Ambush Zone, causing a silent report to
be sent to a central station. Thus, should a user be forced to
disarm by an assailant, he can silently signal an emergency while
appearing to be merely disarming the system. The Ambush Zone will
automatically report when programmed to report on alarm.

Te program the ambush feature,

1. Program Ambush to Report on Alarm ("2" in location 168).
2. Enter 1 or 2 digits as the Ambush Code in locations 236-237.
3. Enter an Ambush-Zone alarm report code in locations 018-019.

Inform the user what the Ambush Code is, and that his arm/disarm
code mist be entered less than 10 seconds after the Ambush Code
for an ambush report to be sent.

Basy Arming. The Ambush Code may also be used as a 1- or 2-digit
Easy-Arm (arm-only) Code. Program this code into locations 236-
237, then enter it as one of the user codes (see Loading Personal
Codes). The Easy-Arm Code itself cannot disarm the system. Note
that no personal code may begin with the same digit(s) as the
Easy-Arm Code, as it can’'t disarm.

When using Ambush and Easy-Arm, caution the user pot to enter his
personal disarm code less than 10 seconds after the Easy-Arm Code

22



or an Ambush report will be sent.

Anti-Jam Tige (Location 006)

NOTE: The Anti-Jam Time location is contained on PROM Page 1 (see
PROGRAMMING STEP 3).

If the communicator does not detect a dial tone within 12 sec-
onds, the Anti-Jam feature will be activated. That is, the
communicator will go off line for a 16-second anti-jam interval
in order to free the telephone circuit from incoming calls, then
make another 12-second attempt at dial-tone detection. If still
unsuccessful, the communicator will again go off 1line for 16
seconds, then proceed to dial anyway.

Consult the telephone-equipment supplier to determine if a longer
time 1is required for the Anti-Jam feature to function. To in-
crease  the anti-jam interval from the factory-set 16 seconds to
31 seconds, set the PAGE switch on the PRO-410/410M Programmer to
[1), erase memory, and enter an "F" in location 006 (see CAUTION
after PROGRANMING STEP 3.)

To test the Anti-Jam feature, <c¢all the alarm phone line from a
different phone line, then activate an alarm. The incoming call
should be disconnected by the control panel.

Arm Lug (Lug E4)

Lug E4 (ARM) will go to OVdc when the system is armed. This lug
may be used for auxiliary equipment, such as an 8G-1930 Shock-
Guard Processor. For use, refer to the instructions furnished
with the peripheral device.

i (Location 180) ,
Note: This feature must be selected for U.L. installations.

To test the alarm circuit each time the system is armed, add a
“1" to location 180. The alarm is then activated briefly about 4

seconds after the control panel is armed. If the alarm does not
sound, the device may be defective.

Auto-Reset (Locations 180; 200, 201)

If a zone signals an alarm and is selected for Auto-Reset. it
will automatically rearm itself as soon as the alarm condition is
cleared. Auto-Reset may be delayed to occur after the time-out
period by programming a “2" in location 180.

Zones 1 through 8 that are not programmed for Auto-Reset will not

be capable of signalling another alarm until (a) the cause of the
alarm has been cleared and (b) the control panel is disarmed.

23



Alsc see Disable Dwinger Shutdown.
Aunto-Reset After Alarm Time-Out See Auto-Reset
Auto-Shunt Zone Hee Remove Auto-Shaumt

Baclup Reporting (Location 178)

Vhen Backup Reporting is selected and the communicator does not
reach the first telephone number after two attempts, seven at-
tempts will be made to reach the second telephone number. Enter
Subscriber Identification Numbers for Telephone 2 (locations 132-
143) and other information required for Telephone 2 ({locations
144-183). If Double Reporting is selected with Backup Reporting,
all reports sent to the first telephone number will also be
transmitted to the second telephone number. However, if the first
transmission fails, two reperts will be sent to Telephone 2
(Double Reporting).

NOTR: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

12Vdc standby power source in the control panel to provide backup
protection in the event of a power loss. One RBAT4 battery (4AH)
is supplied with each MA-850; one RBAT6 (6AH) is supplied with
each MA-850M. The battery is an integral part of the system and
must be installed, even if ac power is present.

Buralary Lug (Lug E10)

Lug E10 (BURG) will go to approximately 1Vdc when a burglary
alarm is tripped. E10 may be used to trip an LU-900 Long-Range
Wireless Interface. Or, a relay (400 obms minimum} may be con-
nected to E10 if a diode is inserted in series (cathode to E10;
anode to relay).

Buralary Output See Alarm Outputs
Call Baiting See Disable Call Waiting

Closing Report (Select User(s) Cloging) (Location 174)

Conditional Clozing Revort (Locations 179; 038, 039)

Conditional Cloging/Status Report (Locations 179; 000-029; 038,
039)

On arming, the communicator can transmit a closing code for each
user, a conditional-closing code, and a status report that iden-
tifies the problem zone to the central station. Note that Sub-
scriber Identification Numbers (locations 108-111; 140-143) and

Closing Codes (locations 030-037) must be entered for any closing

24



report. Program (unconditional) closing report (Select User(s)
Closing, location 174) to report each time the control panel is
armed. Each of up to four users may have his own Closing Code
(locations 030-037).

Select Conditional Closing ("2" in Location 178) to report only
when arming with an auto-shunted zcne. This transmission will
consist of a Closing Code followed by a Conditional-Closing Code.

Select unconditional and conditional closing report to always
send a closing report, and a conditional-closing report only if a
problem exists. Arming with a priority zone bypassed (see Prior-
ity Zone with Bvpass) will cause a conditional-closing report.

Select Conditional Closing/Status Report ("4" in location 179) to
send a Conditional-Closing followed by a status report that
identifies the problem zone(s). The second Alarm-Code location
is generally used for this purpose. If this locatioen is vacant,
the first location will be used.

A typical Conditional Cloging/Status Report is represented by the
following example.

Example. A burglar breaks into a commercial establishment during
the night, breaking the window foil. The Alarm Subscriber
Identification Number is "123"; the Alarm Code is "1" (Burglary
Zone 1); the Opening/Closing Subscriber Identification Number is
"456"; the Conditional-Closing Code is “F"; the Closing Code for
User 1 is "C". The communicator will send the following report
to the central station (single-digit data format):

1231 - Sent when alarm occurs.

456C - Closing: User returned; inspected damage; rearmed.

456F - Conditional Closing.

FFF1 - Zone status at time of closing: Window foil still
broken. Zone 1 auto-shunts; repair required.

{Location 160)

When a “4" is programmed into location 180, the control panel
will return in an armed state when ac is restored after an ex-
tended power failure (and the backup battery is dead). Also,

Zones 5 and 6 will be delayed for 3 to 4 minutes so that devices
such as PIRs are allowed sufficient time to reset (warm up).

Control-Center Restoral See Restoral Report
Data Formet (Locations 113, 145)

Consult the central station to find out which of the following
formats to use.

25



Extended Format. Extended-format reporting allows the communica-
tor to transmit an extra digit to the central station. This
extra digit is generally used to report the user or the zone on
which the event occurred.

Example. An installation uses the following programmed transmis-
sion information: Subscriber Identification Number is "678"; a
Closing Report is selected for User 3; Extended Format Closing
Code is "C3" (Closing, User 3). If User 3 closes, the communi-
cator will transmit:

678C - Subscriber "678" has closed.
CCC3 - Closing, User 3.

Extended Format may be used with most central-station receivers.
Most receivers capable of recognizing multiple reporting will
also recognize Extended Format. The central station will indicate
the event codes to be programmed. Extended Format does not
require any programming in locations 113 and 145. To use Ex-
tended Format, follow Steps 2 through 5 ¢f Two-Digit Event-Code
Format later in this section.

Single-Digit Event Code Format. If the receiver cannot accept
extended reporting,

1. Program a "1" in location 113 (and 145 for a second telephone
number, if used). See Double Reporting and Backup Reporting.

2. Enter the first digit for any Alarm/Trouble Code, Restore Code
and Opening/Closing Codes.

NOTE: 1If it is desired to have a Single-Digit Event Code for one
telephone number and Extended Format for the other, program hoth
digits for all event codes. Use the first digit to indicate the
alarm type and the second digit to indicate the zone. The tele-
phone number with a "1" in location 113 (or 145) will transmit
only the first digit. The other telephone number will use both
digits. (Single-Digit Format will ignore the second digit of the
event code.)

Two-Digit Event Code Format. Some central-station receivers re-
guire that a two-digit code be sent in each report.

Example. In a certain installation, the Alarm Subscriber Number
is "123"; a burglary alarm occurs on Zone 1 (Alarm Code "31").
The commmnicator will send "12331".

To use Two-Digit Event Code Format,

1. Program a "2" in 1location 113 (145 for a second telephone
number, if used). See Double Reporting and Backup Reporting.

76



2. Enter an Alarm Code {locations 000-028) for each zone or
condition to report on alarm (see Report on Alarm) or for a
Conditional Closing/Status Report as follows:

a. Enter the first digit of the Alarm Code. (This digit may
be used to indicate alarm type.)

b. Enter the second digit of the Alarm Code. (This digit may
be used to indicate the zone.)

3. Repeat Step 2 to enter Restore Codes (locations 040-089) for
each zone selected for Control-Center Restoral or Zone Re-
storal (see Reztoral Report).

4. If Opening Report or Opening Report After Alarm is selected,
enter a two-digit Opening Code for each user (locations 070~
077). Sece Opening Report; Opening Report After Alarm.

5. If Closing Report is selected, enter a two-digit Closing Code
{locations 030-037) for each user. If a Conditional Closing or
Conditional Closing/Status Report is selected, also enter a
two-digit Conditional-Closing Code (locations 038, 038).

NOTE: Single-Digit Format will override Two-Digit Format location
113 or 145,

Sum-Check Form=t. Sum Check is a sophisticated data format used
to enhance the speed and check the accuracy of the received
transmission. This format should be preferred whenever the
central station is capable of receiving it.

After transmitting the Subscriber Identification Number and the
event code, the communicator sends a verifying digit that is the
sum of both. The receiver compares the verifying digit with the
sum of the other two numbers to check transmission accuracy. To
select Sum Check, program a "4" in location 113 (or 145 for a
second telephone number, if used),.

Dav Zone (Locations 186, 187)

A Burglary Zone programmed to cause visual and audible indication
at the keypad if the loop has an open condition only when dis-
armed. This feature may be used to warn of trouble during the
day, when the panel is not armed. If the Day Zone experiences a
problem (a break in a window foil, for example), the green
STATUS LED on the keypad will flash, the sounder will beep re-
peatedly, and the digital readout will display the problem
zone(s). Hold down Reset Key [9] to silence the sounder and clear
the display. Arm and disarm the panel to reset the Day Zone.

27



Dial-fone Detection (Locations 116, 148)

At least one Dial-Tone Detection entry is usually required for
each telephone number used to ensure that a dial tone is present
before the communicator dials.

When an "E” ([8] [PLUSI [6]) is programmed before the first digit
of an outside telephone number, the communicator dial-tone detec-
tion circuit is set to detect the standard 440Hz dial tone. The
"E" is generally entered in location 116 for Telephone 1 and
location 148 for Telephone 2, if used.

It may be necessary to program at least one 4-second Pre-Dial
Delay bafore a Dial-Tone Detection "E". With certain nonstandard
exchanges, Pre-Dial-Delay “d"s may be used without a Dial-Detec-
tion "E". (See Access Number for Qutside Line; Pre-Dial Delay.)

Disable Bell Test (Location 182)

Program an "8" in location 182 to prevent unauthorized persons
from sounding the bell or siren.

Disable Call Waiting

A digital communicator connected to a telephone line with (all
Yaiting may be disrupted by this feature. However, most lines
with Call bhiting also have Selective Call Waiting, which permits
the feature to be turned off by dialing a "+70" just before the
telephone number. A “+*" will be dlaled by programming a "b".

1f the installaticn has the Call Waiting feature, be sure that it
also has Selective Call Waiting, and confirm the disable code
with the telephone company. Then program this code ("*70")
directly before the phone numbers in the telephone-number loca-
tions. See Telephone Numbers.

Caution: Should the user cancel his C(all Waiting feature, the
communicator will dial a wrong number. It will then be necessary
to change the PROM to correct the phone number.

Disable Fault Find (Location 182)

Program 2 "1" in location 182 to prevent unauthorized use of the
Fault-Find mode. See ROLD-DOUN FUNCTION 7.

ghutdown (Location 183)

Normally, Zones 1 through 6 with Auto-Reset will only reset twice
(3 alarms) until rearmed in order to prevent "swingers" (inter-

28



mittents) from causing repeated false alarms, See Auto-Reset.
The Buwinger-Shutdosm feature is not applicable to Zones 7 and
8. To disable Swinger Shutdown on all zones, program a “1" in
location 183.

Door Chime (Zone 1)

This annunciator feature may be used on Zone 1 while disarmed to
sound a beep at the keypad when the zone goes into trouble. Press
hold-down function Kev [5] until it beeps to enable or disable
the Door Chime. Chime duration is programmable (locations 230,
231) in units of 1/4 seconds. See Time Selection.

Double Reporting (Location 178)

Uhen Double Reporting is selected, if, and only if, information
is successfully sent to Telephone 1, will it be sent to Telephone
2 as well.

To program Double Reporting, enter an "8" in location 178. Enter
Subscriber Identification Numbers for Telephone 2 {locations 132~
143) and related information required for Telephone 2 (locations
144-163).

If Backup Reporting is selected with Double Reporting, reports
sent to the first telephone number will also be transmitted to
the second telephone number. However, if the first transmission
fails, two reports will be sent to Telephone 2.

Split Reporting will override Double Reporting if both are pro-
grammed .

NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

ZE" Luas (E3, E4, E5, E9, E10, E11, E12, El14)

Ed3 - See Ground-Start Module, GSM-400
E4 - See Arm Lug

ES - See Listen-In Module

E9 - See Fire Lug

E10 - See Burglary Lug

Ell - See Low Battery

E12 - See Relay Control

El14 - See Alarm Outputs: Relay Output

Eagv Arm See Ambush Code

29



ator-Confidence Yest (Location 182)

Program a "4 in location 182 to enable the Communicator-

Confidence Test. See HOLD-DOUR FURCTION 6.

Epable Kevpad Panic See Panic Zone
Enable Zope 8 as Fire Zope See Fire Zone
Exit/Entry Delav (Locations 218-223)

Permits exit and entry through the Exit/Entry Zone(s) (see loca-
tiong 202-205) after the system is armed without setting off an
immediate alarm. Exit delay allows the user to leave the premises
after the panel has been armed. Entry delay allows the user time
to enter and disarm the panel. Upon entering, the keypad sounder
will sound a steady tone to remind the user to disarm the panel.

Two individually-programmabie entry-delay times are provided to
accommodate different entry zones (one exit delay is sufficient
for all). If two or more Exit/Entry Zones are entered in succes-
sion, the delay programmed for the last Exit/Entry Zone entered
will take precedence over all others.

Exit-Delay time (locations 218-218) and Entry-Delay time (loca-
tions 220-223) may each be programmed for up to 295 seconds
(4-1/4 minutes). BSee Time Selection. If delay times are not pro-
grammed, exit delay will be 60 seconds; entry delay 30 seconds.

NOTE: In U.L. installations, Exit-Delay time may not exceed 60
seconds; Entry-Delay time may not exceed 60 seconds for mercan-
tile installations, 45 seconds for residential installations.

Exit/entry delay may be cancelled by hold-down function Key [4]
(Instant Protection) prior to arming, however it will be auto-
matically restored upon disarming.

Exit/Bntrv Follgwer (Locations 208, Z07)

A zone programmed as an Exit/Entry Follower will ignore detection
during the exit delay, and only during entry delay if the
Exit/Entry Zone is entered firsc. Thus, detection devices (pas-
sive infrared detectors, for example) along the path between the
keypad and the exit/entry door will not signal an alarm during
exit/entry delay under normal conditions. However, if a device in
the Exit/Entry Follower Zone detects a vioclation when the
exit/entry door has not first been entered, there will be no
entry delay and the Exit/Entry Follower Zone will go into an
instant alarm.

If the panel is armed with thé entry delays cancelled (Instant

30



Protection), any violation on the Exit/Entry Zone or the Exit/
Entry Follower Zone will cause an immediate alarm.

Extended Format See Data Format
Fallback Code (Locations 244-247)

After an extended power failure (longer than battery standby
capacity), all personal codes will be erased. Should this occur,
the system will fail to respond to any personal code, but will
respond to the 4-digit Fallback Code that is programmed into
FROM 1locations 244-247 until the personal codes can be restored.
The Fallback Code will only function when all personal codes have

been lost. To prevent unauthorized entry using the Fallback
Code, personal codes should be restored as soon as possible.

Fire Lug (Lug E9)

bug E9 (FIRE) will go to approximately 1Vdc when a fire alarm is
tripped. E9 may be used to trip an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless
Interface. Or, a relay (400 ohms minimum) may be connected to E9
if a diode is inserted in series (cathode to E9; anode to relay).

Fire Zone (Location 181)

Programming a "4" in location 181 will enable Zone 8 supervision
by the bottom red keypad LED. Normally-open devices are con-
nected to Zone 8 {Terminals 10 and 11). A short across Zone 8
Will cause a fire alarm, a steady-on red LED and a pulsing keypad
sounder . An open circuit will cause a blinking red LED and a
pulsing sounder after a 10-second delay. The sounder may be
silenced using Reset Key [9]. The LED will go off within 230
seconds after reset if the alarm or trouble is cleared.

If the Fire Zone is selected to Report on Alarm (location 168) or
to Restore (location 172), the Alarm Codes in locations 016-017
and the Restore Codes in locations 086-057 will be sent. Trouble
and Restore Trouble on the Fire Zone are reported in locations
020-D21 and 080-081, respectively.

NOTE: (a) Even though Zone 8 is used as the Fire input, Keypad
Panic may still be used with any features selected for Zone 8,

and may report an alarm using locations 014-015. (b) If neither
ENABLE ZONE 8 AS FIRE ZONE nor ENABLE KEYPAD PANIC is programmed,

Zone B may be used as a regular Burglary Zone.
Grade-A Bell See Alarm Outputs
Ground-Start fodule, GSFI-400 (Lug E3)

If the dial tone is not continuously active, Ground-Start Module

31



Hodel (GSM-400 will be required at Lug E3 to establish the dial
tone. For installation, refer to the instructions furnished with
the GSH-400.

Group Shunt (Location 198, 197)

Removal of a preset group of zones from the system. Group
shunting is often used to deactivate some or all interior zones
simultaneously so that the user may move freely throughout the
premises but still be protected from intrusion through armed
perimeter zones.

Group shunting is accomplished by pressing Key {S] twice. The
next time the control panel is disarmed, all shunted zones will
automatically revert to non-shunted zones.

When group shunting is selected, the vellow SHUNT LED on the
keypad will light. The zones shunted may be confirmed by holding
down Display Shunt Key [2] until the sounder beeps. While hold-
ing the key down, check the digital display to see the zone(s)
shunted.

Jumpers (B, C, E, F) See Alarm Outputs
Keynad Panic See Panic Zone
Line-Reversal Hodule. M-278

The Line-Reversal Module allows the control panel to be monitored
by a central station through leased lines. On alarm, the module
reverses normal line-voltage polarity. For details, refer to the
instructions furnished with the module.

Listen-In tHodule (Lug E5)

If installation requires a Listen-In Module, connect the module
to Lug ES. The voltage {12V) at E5 drops to =zero wuhen the
commmicator goes off-hook. Uhen the communicator transmission
is completed, the voltage at ES returns and the Listen-In Module
can occupy the phone line.

Lioop Response (Locations 214-217)

Loop response is the amount of time that a normally-closed
circuit must remain open, or a normallv-open circuit must remain
closed, to trigger an alarm. The slower the loop response, the
more imoune the system will be to intermittents (“"swingers”).
Selectable loop-response times are:

750m8 (.75 sec.): The slowest loop-response time, recommended for

32



use with magnetic contacts, window foil, etc. nless programmed
otherwise, loop-response time will be 750mS (milliseconds) for
all zones.

: Used for momentary Panic Buttons and area-
protection devices, such as photoelectric eves, passive infrared
sensors, floor mats, etc.

:+  An extremely fast loop response used primarily
for window bugs, and to eliminate the need for a pulse extender.

Low Batterv (Location 169, 173; Lug E11)

A lou-battery alarm will signal when the battery terminal volt-
age drops to 11.0V. A low-battery condition may report to a cen-
tral station by programming a "4" in location 188. Lug E11 (LOW
BATT.} will go to OVdc when a low-battery condition exists. E11
may be used to trigger an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless Interface.

No Ac See Ac-Fallure Reporting
Ovening & Closing Codes See Opening Report; Closing Report

Oprening Report (Jelect User(s) Opening) (Location 176)
Ovening Report After Alarm (Location 179)

Opening and closing reports are generally used in commercial in-
stallations. On disarming, the commmicator can send an opening
code for each user (Opening Report), or it may transmit only when
the control panel is disarmed after an alarm has oceurred {Open-
ing Report After Alarm). [Note that Subscriber TIdentification
Numbers (locations 108-111; 140-143) and Opening Codes (locations
070-077) must be entered for either opening report.

Program Select User(s) Opening (location 178) to report each time
the control panel is disarmed. Each of up to four users may have
his own Opening Code {locations 070-077). If selecting Opening
Report, do not select Opening Report After Alarm.

Program Opening Report After Alarm ("1" in location 179) tec re-
port only when disarming after an alarm. This feature may be used
by the central station to verify that the subscriber has re-
sponded to the alarm and disarmed the panel. If Opening Report
After Alarm is selected, do not select Opening Report.

Panic Zone (Zone 8)

When using Zone 8 for Panic, program 24-Hour Protection ("8" in
location 199) and Report On Alarm ("8" in location 1687). Note
that if Zone 8 is not programmed for 24-Hour Protection, Paniec
may still be activated when disarmed, but an "8" will be dis-

33



played on the digital readout and the red LED will flash.

To enable Panic from the keypad, program a "2" in location 182.
The Panic Zone is accessed by pressing the two Panic Buttons
(Keys [=) and (#}) simultaneously, activating the communicator to
alert the central station of an emergency. Keypad Panic may be
disabled either by programming or by cutting the brown jumper at
the lower end of the keypad circuit board, behind Key ([S].

External panic switches may be connected to the black and pink
Remote Panic wires on the RP- 1009 keypad (see Wiring Diagram).
(If remote panic will not be used, insulate both black and pink
leads, as a short between them will cause a panic alarm.) Exter-
nal panic buttons may alsoc be used on Zone 8 input terminals
except when Zone 8 is enabled as the Fire Zone. Nete that in
U.L. installations, remote-panic buttons must be located in the
same room as the keypad. '

RKOTR: Even though Zone 8 is used as the Fire input, Keypad Panic
may still be used with any features selected for Zone 8, and
may report an alarm using locations 014-015. Do not program the
Panic Zone (Zone B) for a Restoral Report, or a restoral will be
sent as soon as the Panic Buttons are released.

Pre-Dial Belav Locations (114, 146)

A Pre-Dial Delay may be used whenever a delay is required before
dialing. It is usually required to program Dial-Tone Detection,
which causes the communicator to wait for a dial tone before
dialing (see Dial-Tone Detection). Certain telephone exchanges
send a nonstandard dial tone that the commmicator may not be
able to detect. With these nonstandard exchanges, it is possible
to program Pre-Dial Delay rather than Dial-Tone Detection. This’
will cause the comminicator to wait for a predetermined periecd of
time before dialing rather than look for a nonstandard dial tone.

Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out how long a
delay 1is required before dialing. Select Pre-Dial Delay by
programming one "d" ([{8) [PLUS] [S5]) for each 4-second delay
required. Enter Pre-Dial Delay "d"s starting in location 114 for
Telephone 1. If Telephone 2 is used, enter Pre-Dial Delay "d"s
starting in location 146.

See Packup Reporting,; Double Reporting; Split Reporting. Also
see Access Kumber for Outside Line.

(Locations 180, 191)

A zone that will prevent arming if in trouble. If an attempt is
made to arm, the sounder will sound continuously and a "0" will
be displayed on the digital readout. The priority condition may
be silenced by disarming. Any zone may be selected as a Priority

34



Zone. A zone in trouble that is neither a Priority Zone nor an
Auto-Shunt Zone will cause an alarm on arming.

Priority Zone with Bvoass (Locations 188, 189)

A Priority Zone that will permit arming if the priority condition
is bypassed (Reset Keyv {9] must be depressed for about 2 sec-
onds before entering arm/disarm code). If the system is so
programmed, the zone will auto-shunt, and (optional} the condi-
tion will be reported to a central station. Any zohe not selec-
ted as a Priority Zone may be programmed as a Priority Zone with
Bypass.+ When programming a zone as Priority with Bypass, do not
program Hemove Auto-Shunt. See Conditional Closing.

Program Code (Locations 238-243)

This code is required to enter the Program Mode (which allows an
authority to load personal codes, see BASIC OPERATION - PERSONAL
CODE8). Enter the 3- to 6-digit Program Code starting in loca-
tion 238. Hold down Key {8] to access the Program Code (see
HOLD-DUMN FUNCTION KEY [8] in Section 2}.

Pulging Sweep Output See Alarm Outputs
Beceiver Formmt (Locations 112, 144)

The communicator can be programmed to transmit to any standard
central-station receiver. A receiver format must be entered for

each telephone number used, but a different format may be as-
sighed to each.

Refer to Double Reporting and Backup Reporting to determine

whether or not Telephone 2 will be programmed. Call the centra
statgon Eor eacﬁ ge?ephone num erpusgd to confirm the type o

receiver in use. BSelect the receiver format entry for each tele-
phone number from the following table.

ENTRY RECEIVER FORMAT DATA DUTY CYCLE  INTERDIGIT
FREQ. {ON/OFF) TIME
(blank} Ademco, Silent Knight *slow” 1900H. 60/40mS3 600mMS3S
1 Sescoa, Vertex, DCI, Frankdin 1800 30/20 800
2  Radionics “fast” 1800 1312 400
3 Silent Knight “fast” 1900 40/30 560
4 Radionics, DO, Franklin “slow” 1800 60740 600
5 Reserved
6 Reserved
7 Radionics BFSK
8  Add 8" for 2300Hz handshake;
Do not add if 1400Hz handshake.

Program the receiver-format entrv in location 112 for Telephone 1

35



and location 144 for Telephone 2, if used.

Belav Control (Lug E12)

Lug E12 (RELAY) will go to about 1Vdc when the relay is tripped.
This may be used to trip an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless Interface.
Or, a relay (400 ohms minimum) may be connected to Lug E12 if a
diode is inserted in series ({cathode to El12; anode to relay).

The Fire Zone cannot be programmed to activate the relay output,
however Lug E12 may be used. Connecting a diode from the FIRE
lug E9 (cathode) to E12 (anode) will activate the relay when the
Fire Zone is tripped.

Belay Quimit See Alarm Cutputs
Remove Auto-flamt (Locations 182, 183)

All zones are preprogrammed for Auto-Shunt, and will be bypassed
(automatically shunted out) if in trouble when arming. A momen-
tary beep will sound at the keypad to warn that the system has
been armed without the protection of the auto-shunted zone. (Note
that the exit/entry door must be closed before arming, otherwise
the Exit/Entry Zone will be auto-shunted.)} Auto-shunting may be
removed from any Zone 1-8 by programming.

NOTE: If auto-shunt is removed from a zone in trouble that is
not programmed for Priority arming (locations 190, 191), that
zone will cause an alarm on arming. If selecting Priority with
Bypass, do not select Remove Auto-Shunt.

For U.L. installations, non-24-Hour Zones with auto-shunt (Remove
Auto-Shunt not programmed) must be programmed for Priority Zone
with Bypass. If an attempt is made to arm with these =zones in
trouble, the sounder will come on, a "0" will be displayed, and
the panel will not arm. To arm, enter the arm/disarm code; hold
doun Reset Kev {91 for about 2 seconds: then enter the arm/disarm
code again.

Revort on Alarm (Locations 166-169)

Violation of a zone selected te Report on Alarm will cause the
communicator to transmit the code selected for that zZone to the
central station. Enter Alarm Codes (locations 000-028) for each
zone to report on alarm, even if identical codes are used for
different zones.

Reset Qutput-Relav Devices (Location 181)

If detection devices used require removal of dc voltage to reset,
program a "2" in location 181 and wire the device power leads to
Terminals 29 (+) and 30 (~). Holding down Reset Key [9] until the

36



sounder beeps will remove power from Terminal 29 for 3-4 seconds.

NOTE: 1If the relay connected to Terminal 29 is used to reset
output-relay devices, it may not be used for other purposes.

Beset Test Timer on Report See Test Timer

Restoral Revort
Bestoral. Control Cepter (Locations 170-173)
Restoral, Zone (Locations 184, 185)

If programming Zone Restoral, Control-Center Restoral must be
programmed as well. UWhen selecting a Restoral Report, (a)} Sub-
scriber Alarm/Restoral Identification Numbers must be programmed
for Telephone 1 {locations 100-107) and Telephone 2 (locations
132-139), if used; and (b) Restore Codes (locations 040-088) must
be entered for each zone selected to report a restoral.

When selecting Zone 8 as a Panic Zone, do not program it for a
Restoral Report, otherwise a restoral will also be sent.

The communicator can transmit a report to the central station
when a zone or the control panel is restored. To select the time
of reporting, refer to the following table.

FOR CONTROL-CENTER RESTORAL AND FOR ZONE RESTORAL

PROGRAM: REPORT TO BE SENT: REPORT TO BE SENT:
Instant Auto-Reset ® When zone is repaired, or B When zone is repaired,
(tocations 200, 201) |@ When control panel is whelhier conlrol panel

disarmed is armed or disarmed
Auto-Reset After Alarm|m When resets (alarm times B When zone resets (alarm
Time-Out {locations out & zone is repaired), or times out & zone is re-
200, 201, *2” a When control panel is paired, whether control panel is
in location 180) disarmed armed or disarmed
(See Note 2)

ZONE REPAIRED WiTH

CONTROL CENTER
\\\“\\\ ARMED | DISARMED

No Auto-Reset ® When contral panel is ® When control |® When control
disarmed {regardiess panel is panel is
of zone condition) disarmed armed & dis-
armed again
NOTE:

1. 24-Hour Zone restorals arc sent as shown under ZONC RESTORAL.
2. Itis recommended that Zone-Restoral or 24-Hour Zones be programmed with Auto-Reset or
Priority to prevent accidental auto-shunting of a latched zone.

Bestore Codes See Restoral Report.

37



Select User(s) Closing See Closing Report
Select User(s) Opeping See Opening Report

Selective Shunt (Locations 184, 185)

Removal of one particular zone from the system. Any or all Zones
1-8 programmed for selective shunt may be removed from the sys-
tem, but each must be removed separately.

Selective shunting is accomplished by pressing Shunt Key [8]
followed by the zone number. The next time the panel is disarmed,
all shunted zones will automatically revert to non-shunted zones.

When one or more zones is shunted, the yvellow SHUNT LED on the
keypad will light. The zones shunted may be confirmed by holding
doun Display Shunt Key {2] until it beeps; with the key de-
pressed, the shunted zones will be displayed on the digital
readout. :

Single-Digit Forpat See Data Format

Smoke Detectors (Terminals 28-31)

Smoke detectors are normally connected to Terminals 29 (+) and 30
(-), as shown in the Wiring Diagram. In this configuration, the
smoke detectors will be reset by the normally-closed contacts of
the relay connected to Terminal 29. If they are of the self-
resetting type, the smoke detectors may be powered from the
Constant Auxiliary Veltage Output at Terminal 31 (+), rather than
Terminal 29, thus freeing the relay for other purposes. Note,
however, that if the relay is used to reset the smoke detectors,
it may not be used for any other purpose.

Split Reporting (Location 178)

Split Reporting causes all reports except Low Battery, Openings
and Closings to be sent to one receiver, while Low Battery, Open-
ings and Closings report to a second receiver. Split Reporting
will override Backup Reporting or Double Reporting if either
combination is programmed.

If Split Reporting is selected, enter Subscriber Identification

Numbers for Telephone 2 (locations 132-143) and other information
required for Telephone 2 (locations 144-183).

38



NOTE: Subscriber Identification Numbers for both Telephones 1 and
2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

Subgcriber Identification Numbers (Locations 100-111; 132-143)

Different Subscriber Identification Numbers may be used by the
central station to distinguish Alarm and Restoral Reports (loca-
tions 100-107) from Opening and Closing Reports (locations 108~
111). Similarly, different numbers may be used to distinguish
Alarm/Restoral Reports for Group 1 zones (Zones 1-8) from Group 2
zones (Fire to Low Battery). Both groups must be programmed,
even if both use the same number. See Report on Alarm; Restoral
Report; Opening Report; Closing Report.

Furthermore, if a second telephone is used, different Subscriber
Identification Numbers may be required for Alarm/Restoral Reports
{locations 132-139) and Opening/Closing Reports (locations 140-
143). As above, both groups must be programmed, even if both use
the same number. See Double Reporting; Backup Reporting.

NOTE:

1. If the central station cannot accept two-digit or extended
event codes, the Alarm and Restore Codes may be the same as
the Opening and Closing Codes or the Alarm/Restore Codes may

be the same for Groups 1 and 2 if the respective Subscriber
Ydentification Number is different.

2. Btarting at the left-most location, enter at least 3 digits
for each Subscriber Identification Number, even if the first
two are zeros. A fourth digit is available for those re-
teivers capable of recognizing 4-digit subscriber codes.

5m Check See Data Format

Buvervisory Zone See Fire Zone

Ielephone Mumbers (Locations 117-131; 149-163)

To report to a central station, Telephone Number 1 (locations
117-131) must be programmed. Telephone Number 2 (locations 149-
163) is programmed if Backup Reporting, Split Reporting or Double
Reporting is selected.

Telephone Number 1 will be preceded by at least one Dial-Tone
Detection entry ("E" in location 118) or Pre-Dial Delay entry
{"d" in location 114) to ensure that the communicator detects a
dial tone or waits a reasonable time to access a telephone line

39



before dialing. (See Dlal-Tome Detection; Pre-Dial Delay.) Fur-
thermore, private telephone systems may require a separate Dial-

Tone Detection or Pre-Dial Delay digit, followed by an Access
Number (location 113%) to obtain an outside line. {See Access
Number for Outside Line.)

It should be noted here that Telephone Number 1 need not actually
start in location 117 nor end in location 131, as extra locations
have been provided to allow for additional prefix digits, if
required. What is important is that Telephone Number 1, with its
associated Pre-Dial Delay, Access Number, and Dial-Tone Detec-
tion, be wholly contained within locations 114-131, and that they
be in their proper sequence. It may, in fact, be advantageocus to
leave tuwo or three blank locations before entering the telephone
number to allow for the unexpected (an additicnal Pre-Dial Delay,
for example).

The extra locations within the Telephone Number group may also be
used to correct telephone-number programming errors. To correct
an error, enter an "F" ({8] [PLUS] {71} in the location with the
incorrect digit and enter the correct digit in the following
location. The "F' will be ignored by the communicator when
dialing.

The above is true for Telephone Number 2 (locations 149-163) as
well.

Test Timer (Locations 024, 025; 169; 181)

When a “1" is programmed into location 168, a daily test report
will be transmitted to the central station from the time the
control panel is powered up. The respective Alarm Code is
programmed into locations 024, 025.

By entering an "8" in location 181, the timer will be programmed
to send a daily test only if there has been no other report.
(Note that this, or the above, 1is required in U.L. installa-
tions). Thus, if one normally reports an opening every weekday
morning, for example, this feature may be utilized to maintain
reporting continuity on weekends.

Test Timer Offset (Locations 248, 249)

If the test timer is programmed, it will report immediately upon
power-up, and every 24 hours thereafter. To delay the timer
reporting time (timer offset) up to 24 hours from power-up time,
program locations 248 and 249 in hours {see Time Selection). (If
these locations are left blank, the test timer will report imme-
diately upon power-up.) .

40



Keypad Timer Offset. As an alternative to programming the PROM,
a timer offset may be entered at the keypad. {(An offset time
entered at the keypad will override any offset time programmed in
the PROM.) Entering an offset time is similar to 1loading a
Personal Code. Hoid down Key [8] until the sounder beeps, then
enter the Program Code to access the program mode. Press (8],
then [9], then one of the following entries, "1" through "91".

NOTE:

1. Only the following offset times are available. Do not attempt
to enter numbers other than those listed below.

2. The accuracy of the offset time listed is +0/-1 hour; that is,
the report may be as much as 1 hour early. However entering
"91" will cause an instant report.

Entry _Offset Entry  Offset
i 24 hrs 11 8 hrs
2 23 21 7
3 22 31 6
4 21 41 5
5 20 51 4
6 19 61 3
7 18 71 2
8 17 81 1
9 16 91 0
Press (8] twice to exit the program mode, Exiting with no time

entered will give an offset time of 25 hours.

The easiest and most accurate way to offset the test-timer report
is as follows. Completely reset the timer by entering "91": the
test timer will report immediately. Then key in the desired
offset entry. The test timer will report precisely at the selec-
ted offset time, and every 24 hours thereafter.

Time-Qut (Locations 224-231)

Time-0Out specifies the length of time that an alarm, alert, or
delay will remain active. Abort-Delay time and Burglary Time-Qut

must be programmed, or the feature will not activate. See Time
Selection.

NOTE: In California, do not program a time-out for fire alarms.

Iime Selection Also see Programming Sheet

The following times are programmable:

41



TIME LOCATIONS  UNITS MAX. PROGRAMMABLE TIME

Abort Delay (See Note 1} 232,233 seconds 4 min., 15 sec. (255 sec)
Exit Delay (See Note 2) 218,219 seconds 4 min., 15 sec. (255 sec)
Entry Delay 1 (See Note 2) 220,221  seconds 4 min., 15 sec. (255 sec)
Cntry Delay 2 (See Note 2) 222,223  scconds 4 min., 15 aec. {255 sec)
Burglary Time-Out (See Notes 1 & 3) 224,225  minutes 4 hr., 15 min. (255 min)
Relay Time-Out 226,227  minutes Untimed (See Note 4)
Fire Zone 8 Time-Out 228,229  minutes Untimed (See Note 4)
Door-Chime Duration 230, 231 Ya seconds Untimed (See Note 4)
Timer Offset 248,249  hours 23 hr. (See Note 5)
NOTES:

1. if both locations are left blank, this feature will not activate (time-out = Q),

2. i both locations are left blank, Exit Delay will be 60 seconds, Entry Delay wilt be
30 seconds.

3. Must be at least 4 minutes in Residential U.L. installations. In Commercial U.L. installations,
must be at least 15 minutes with Auto Reset, or 30 minutes without.

4. Ifboth locations are left blank, this feature will remain active untii the system is disarmed. (Coor
Chime may be reset using Key 9; however if a ime /s programmed, it cannot be reset and must
time out.) When both locations are programmed “F*', maximum time willbe 4 hours, 15 minutes
(255 minutes); or 63.75 seconds (255 quarter-seconds) for Door-Chime Duration.

5. Ifleft blank and Test Timer selected, will report immediately on power-up.

6. In the State of Cailifornia, do not program a time-out for fire alarms.

The Time Selector Chart on the Programming Sheet shows example
times only, in seconds or minutes. In reality, any time up to
those shown in the foregeing table may be programmed. Note that
each of the above times is programmed in two locations. The
first 1location has an assigned time factor of 1, the second a
time factor of 16.

1st BOX12nd BOX|

txi tx16
Time (). 0 1 2 3 45 6 7 8 9 30 11 12 13 14 15
| Entrv: = 3 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 b ¢ 'd E F
*Blank.

NOTE: If both programming locations are left blank, refer to

the notes in the foregoing table for featurc time-out.

To select a time up to 15 seconds, 15 minutes, 15 quarter-seconds
{3.75 seconds), or 15 hours, program the respective entry into
the first box only; do not program the second box. To select a
time greater than 15 seconds, 19 minutes, or 15 quarter-seconds,
program both boxes as follows:

1. For the feature selected, choose an appropriate time in units

42



shown (all seconds, minutes, or quarter-seconds -- not minutes
and seconds, etc.).

2. Divide the time chosen by 16. Enter the guotient in the Znd
BOX and the remainder in the Ist BOX.

3. Check entries by adding the contents of the 1st BOX to 16
times the contents of the 2nd BOX. (Remember that a "zero"
entry represents “10".)

Expmple 1. Program Entry Delay 1 for 1-1/2 minutes.

1. Entry Delay 1 (locations 220, 221) is in units of seconds,
thus delay time is 90 seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 90/16 = 5 (quotient) + 10 (remainder). Enter
the quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder in the ist BOX:

015
/ \

remainder quotient
(0 for "10")

3. Check entries (remember, a "0" entry = "10“): 10 + 16(5) = 90.

Example 2. Program the sounder to sound & Door “Chime" for 4
seconds.

1. Chime time duration (locations 230, 231) ic in umite of
quarter-seconds, thus chime duration is 16 quarter-seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 16/16 = 1 (quotient) + 0 (remainder). Enter the
quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder (blank entry for
"0") in the 1st BOX:

1
/ \
remainder quotient
{blank for "0")

3. Check entries (remember, a blank entry = "0“): 0 + 16(1) = 16.

Iouch-Tone Dialing (Location 178)
Touch-Tone/Rotarv Backup (Location 178)

Select Touch-Tone Dialing only when the subscriber has Touch-Tone
service. Touch-Tone dialing is faster than rotary dialing, but

43



not always as reliable.

For the commmicator to use Touch-Tone on all dial attempts, add
a "1" to location 178. To use Touch-Tone on the first attempt
with subsequent Rotary dial attempts, add a "2" to location 178.
Touch-Tone Dialing will override Touch-Tone Rotary Backup if both
are selected. Note that if Backup Reporting is also selected,
the commmicator will use Rotary dial to reach Telephone 2.

Irouble

An abnormal zone condition (a break in a normally-closed loop; a
short on a normally-open loop; or either on an end-of-line-
resistor supervised loop} when disarmed.

Trouble on a Burglary Zone will be indicated by a keypad sounder
beep upon arming (does not apply to selective- or group-shunted
zones). If auto-shunt has bheen removed from a Burglary Zone,
that zone will go into alarm on arming. If the zone is Exit/
Entry, it will go into alarm after exit-delay and entry-delay
times have elapsed {if the zone is still open at that time).

Trouble (open circuit) on a Day Zone (normally closed) will be
indicated by a flashing green STATUS LED and a pulsing sounder;
the digital readont will display the troubled =zone(s). Keypad
indications are reset by Key [9].

Trouble on a Fire Zone will be indicated on the bottom red FIRE/
TROUBLE LED and the sounder. An open circuit (trouble) will cause
a flashing LED and a pulsing sounder after a 10-second delay. (A
short circuit will cause an alarm condition: steady-on LED and
pulsing sounder.) Reset Key [9) will silence the sounder the
LED will go cut within 30 seconds if the trouble is cleared.

Two-Digit Format See Data Format

Zone Restoral See Restoral Report

Normally, Control-Center Restoral is programmed for a Zone in
order to send a restoral report to the central station. The
report will be sent when either the zone is repaired or the
control panel is disarmed. If the restoral report is to be sent
only when the zone is repaired, Zone Restoral should be selected
(also program Control-Center Restoral). It is recommended that
Auto Reset and Priority or Priority with Bypass also be selected
for proper operation. See Restoral Report.

44



24-Hour Protection (Locations 198, 199)

A zone that provides protection at all times, whether or not the
system ic armed. Neither the green STATUS nor the red ARMED/ALARM
LED will indicate the condition of a zone programmed for 24-Hour
Protection, however an alarm condition will be recorded by Alarm
History (see HOLD-DOUN FONCTION (81).

FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE, SALES, OR REPAIRS, CALL TOLL FREE:
C(800) 64%5-9445
IN NEW YORK:

(800) 832-5688

CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS EDITION

Summarized below are changes made to this manual since the pre-
vious edition.

Page 9: + SPECIFICATIONS revised (Fuse F1 changed to 4A).

Page 7. « RECOMMENDED U.L.-LISTED DEVICES reviced (Smoke Detec-
tors changed).

Page 50: + U.L. fuse note added.

Page 54: * Wiring Diagram revised (Fuse F1 changed to 4A).

NOTE: The material contained herein is believed to be correct and
up to date at the time of printing. While every effort is made
to provide accurate information, NAPCO assumes no liability for
damages resulting from the misuse of this information or due to
typographical or printing errors.

45



5. IMSTALLATION

Control-Panel. Choose a mounting location accessible to (a) a
continuously-powered ac source, (b) a cold-water-pipe ground
ideally no further away than 10 feet, and (c) telephone lines
{keep telephone wiring away from speaker wires). Remove appro-
priate knockouts for cables. U.L. installations require that the
top-right knockout be used for conduit, and that the 15 =elf-
tapping screws (supplied with the MA-850N only) be used to secure
the enclosure door closed after installation. Place the control
panel at a convenient viewing height and mark the mounting holes.

Keypad. A keypad should be located near the exit/entry door. A
kevpad may be mounted on the MA-850 enclosure door (see below),
but not on the MA-850M door. A backplate and junction box are
available to accommodate surface and flush wall mounting. See
ORDERING INPORKATICK.

Eounting Keypad onto Enclosure Door. Use a screwdriver to remove
the knockout in the front door of the MA-850 enclosure. Align
the mounting holes in the keypad (see illustration) with the
slots in the door and secure with #6 machine screws and nuts.

Surface Bounting onto & Wall Using the RPB-1. Secure the RPB-1
to the wall using #6 screws suitable for the wall material. (Do
not overtighten the screws! Uneven walls may distort the keypad.)
Pull the wires through the hole in the back of the RPB-1 or run a
cable through the smaller hole in the side. (Keypad wires may
have to be shortened to fit.} Raise the keypad front panel and
secure the keypad to the RPB-1 with the screws provided.

Flush Baunting into a Wall Using the RPB-2. Hold the mounting
box flush against the wall, with "ears” toward the wall, and mark
around the outside of the box with a pencil. Carefully cut out
the hole, then insert :
the RPB-2 and tighten
its mounting screws. KOUNTING
Raise the keypad front :
panel and position the
" keypad on the HPB-2
{only the RPB-2 may be
used; other double-
gang boxes may be too
small). Use the two
mounting holes to se-
cure the keypad to the .
RPB-2 with #6 screws .Y I IEuTTRRD TERPTArE, MO ViTHOUT & JiNETION

{see illustration).

LANTS

0
e
e 3

/|

46



Flush Mounting Without a Mounting Box. Pin the Mounting Template
(see KEYPAD MOUNTING TEMPLATE) to the wall or mark through the
template onto the wall. Cut carefully around the lines shown (a
poorly cut hole may show after mounting). Raise the front panel

and secure the keypad to the wall using the four corner mounting
holes (see illustration). Do not overtighten screws as uneven

walls may distort keypad.

After mounting, raise the front panel and fill in the coverage
for the zones listed on label LA478. Then lower the front panel
and remove ite preotective vinyl film covering.

GROUNDING

Connect the control-center grounding screw to a metal cold-water
pipe. Do not use a gas pipe, plastic pipe or ac ground connec-
tions. Use at least 16-gauge wire. Make the run as short and
direct as possible, without any sharp bends in the wire. For
U.L. installations, refer to the Grade-A Bell Wiring Diagram (see
GLOSSARY - Alarm Outputs) for special grounding requirements.

TAMPER SWITCHES

Tamper switches may be installed to prevent opening of the
control-center door or removal of the control-center cabinet from
the wall. Ideally, camper switches should be connected to a zone
that is active at all times, thus it may be necessary to program
that zone for 24-Hour Protection. When used on a normally-open
zone, normally-closed tamper switches (normally open when set)
should be wired in parallel. On a normally-closed zone, install
NAPCO TPS-2 normally-open tamper switches (normally closed when
set) in series.

There are two places in the cabinet to mount tamper switches:

To prevent cabinet removal; from the wall, there are three mount-
ing holes on the left side of the cabinet; another hole on the

back that allows the tamper-switch button to contact the wall.

To prevent opening the cabinet door, there are three mounting
holes on the right side of the cabinet. When mounted, the tamper-
switch button should contact the inside of the door. For Grade-A
U.L. installations, a tamper switch must be wused on the door
(one is supplied with the MA-850M). Refer to the Grade-A Bell
Wiring Diagram (see Alarm Outputs). Be sure to alert the user
that opening the control-center door will cause¢ a tamper alarm.

NOTE: Each NAPCO tamper switch is furnished with three machine

screws for mounting, and a single self-tapping screw. The sole
purpose of the self-tapping screw is to tap the holes for the

47



machine screws. It is then removed and may be discarded.

TYPICAL FIRE INSTALLATION

At least one smoke detector should be installed directly outside
each sleeping area. If there is more than one floor, additional
smoke detectors should be instalied on each level, including the
basement. The living-area and basement smoke detectors should be
installed near the stairway of the next upper level.

For increased pro-

tection, additional ©m,¢
detectors should be ® @|
i:;t:]- le:ha[i';n :;eas arvie © szoneck [uaLe| oromeon
e ose
required, such as LiviNe ® @ ®
the dining room R ROOM RECATATION KITCHEN @
bedrooms, utility Roan GanAcE

room, furnace room,
and hallways. Heat
detectors, rather
than smoke detec-
tors, are recommen-
ded in kitchens,
attics, and garages due to conditions that may result in false
alarms and improper operation. Large areas and areas with
partitions, ceiling beams, doorways, and open joists will require
additional detectors.

SASENENT

KEYPAD; (B SMOKE DETECTOR; (D WEAT OETECTOR

Refer to NFPA Standard 74 (National Fire Protection Association,
Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269) for additional information,
including proper mounting of detectors.

TESTING THE SYBTEN
After installation is completed, test the system as follows:

1. Call the central station to inform them of the test.

2. Initiate an alarm, preferably on a zone that activates a
steady siren.

3. Verify proper signalling, and call the central station to
confirm their receipt of a good transmission.

48



KEYPAD MOUNTING TENFLATE

)

o= m g

' Houszing l
l Outline

Cut
Line

Center, #6 Screw (4)

4
I
l
|

|

e

&
-,

Nounting Template

49



NOTE: If the non-replaceable pigtail fuse (not shown) is blowm, return the circuit board
to NAPCO for repair. To comply with U.L. requirements, this fuse may not be serviced in
the field.

INSTRUCTIONS: Should removal of the circuit board be necessary, use this wiring legend to
relocate leads to their proper terminals. FEnter wire identification number or color code
in WIRE NUMBER column; enter wire function in DESCRIPTION column (optional).

TERNINAL|  WIRE
__NUHBER DESCRIFTION

= hr i [
mMHO:Dm-JGJLﬂthHE

50



INDEX

Abort Delay 19
also see Time Selection 41-43
Ac-Failure
Indication 10, 13
Reporting 19
Access Number for Outside Line 19
Alarm Codes, see Report on Alarm 36
Alarm History (Key ([S]) 11, 20
Alarm OQutputs 3, 20-21
also see Time Selection 41-43
Alarm Power, see Relay Output 21
Alarm Reset 13
Alarm Time-Qut, see Time-Qut 41
Ambush Code 22
Ambush Zone 13
Anti-Jam Time 23
Arm Lug (E4) 23
Arm/Disarm Codes,
" see Personal Codes 12-13
Arm-Only Code, see Ambush Code 22
Arming/Disarming 13
LED (ARMED/ALARM) 10
Arming Without Ac 10
Audible Test on Arming 23
Auto-Reset 23
Auto-Shunt Zone,
see Remove Auto-Shunt 36
Backup Reporting 24
also see Double Reporting 29
Battery 24
Burglary Lug (E10) 24

Burglary Output, see Alarm OQutputs 20

CC403 Telephone Cord 12
Call Waiting,

see Disable Call UWaiting 28
Closing Codes,

gsee Closing Report 24-25, 27
Closing Report 24-25, 27
Come Up Armed After Power Failure 25
Communicator-Confidence Test

(Key (861]) 11, 14, 30
Conditional-Closing Report 24
Conditional-Closing/Status Report 24
Conditional-Opening Report,

see Opening Report After Alarm 33
Control-Center Restoral Report,

see Restoral, Control Center a7
Data Format 25-27

also see Programming Sheet 18
Day Zone 27
Dial Delay, see Pre-Dial Delay kY|
Dial-Tone Detection 28
Digital Readout 3, 10

51

Disable Bell Test 28
Disable Call Waiting 28
Disable Fault Find 28
Disable Swinger Shutdown 28
Display Shunt (Key [2]) 11
Display Status (Key [31) 11
Door Chime (Key [51]) 11, 29

also see Time Selection 41-43
Double Reporting 29

also see Backup Reporting 24

and Split Reporting 38
"E” Lugs 20
Easy Arming, see Ambush Code 22

Enable Communicator-Confidence Test 30
Enable Keypad Panic, see Panic Zone 33
Enable Zone B as Fire Zene,

see Fire lone 31
Entry Delay 30
also see Time Jelection 41-43
Exit Delay 30
also see Time Selection 41-42
Exit/Entry Follouer a0
Extended Format, see Data Format 26
Fallback Code 13, 31
Fault Find {Key ([7]) 11, 14
Features 3-4
Fire
Installation, Typical 48
LED (FIRE/TROUBLE) 10
Lug (E9) 31
Zone 31
also see Time Selection 42
Glossary 15, 19-45
Grade-A Bell,
see Speaker/Bell Output 21
Ground-Start Module, GSM-400
(Lug E3) 31-32
Grounding 47
also see Grade-A Bell wiring 21
Group Shunt 3z
Hold-Douwn Functions 2, 10-11
Installation 46-50
Installation Record 16
Instant Protection (Key [4]) 11
Jumpers. see Alarm Qutputs 20-21
Keypad, 9-14; 46-47
Controls & Indicators 9-11
Functions 2, 3, 9-11
Mounting 46-47; 49
Operation 12-14
Keypad Panic, 14
also see Panic Zone 33-34
and Fire Jone a1



Keypad Timer Offset,

see Test-Timer Offset 40-41
Line-Reversal Module, M27A3 32
Listen-In Hodule (Lug E5) 32
Loop Response 32-33
Low Battery (Lug El11) 33
Hini-Sounder, see Sounder 3, 9
Mounting 46-47; 49
No Ac, see Ac-Failure Reporting 19

Opening Codes, see Opening Report 33
Opening Report 33
Opening Report After Alarm 33
Ordering Information (5]
Outputs, see Alarm Outputs 20-22
Panic Alarm, see Keypad Panic 14
Panic Zone 33-34
Panic Buttoens 9, 14, 34
Personal Codes 12-13
Power-Up Sequence 12
Pre-Dial Delay 34
Priority Zone KT ]
Priority Zone with Bypass 35
Program (Key [B8]) 11, 12-13, 35

also see Keypad Timer Offset 41
Program Code 11, 12-13, 35

also see Keypad Timer Offset 41
Programming 15

flaterials 15

Notes, see Programming Sheets 17-18

Record Sheets 17-18

Steps 15
Pulsing Alarm Qutput,

see Alarm Outputs 20
Receiver Format 35

also see Programming Sheet 18
Relay Output, see Alarm Outputs 21

also see Time Selection 42
Relay Control (Lug E12) 36
Remove Auto-Shmmnt 3B
Report on Alarm 36
Reset (Key [91) 11
Reset, Alarm 13
Reset Qutput-Relay Devices 36

also see Alarm Outputs 20
Reset Test Timer on Report,

see Test Timer 40
Restoral Report 35-36

Restore Codes, see Restoral Report 37

RJ31X Telephone Jack 12
Select User(s) Closing,

see Closing Report 24-25
Select User(s) Opening,

see Opening Report 3
Selective Shunt as

Shunt,

52

Display (Key {21} 11

Group 32

LED (SHINT) 10

Selective 38

Zone-Select (Key {8]) 9
Single-Digit Event Code Format,

see Data Format 26
Smoke Detectors 38
Sounder _ 3,9
Speaker/Bell Output 21
Specifications 5
Split Reporting 38

also see Double Reporting 29
Status (Key [3]) 11

LED (STATUS) 10
Subscriber Identification Numbers a9
Subscriber PROM 2, 15-16

also see Anti-Jam Time 23
Sum-Check Format, see Data Format 27
Supervisory Zone, see Fire Zone 31
Swinger Shutdown,

see Disable Swinger Shutdown 28
Tamper Switches 21, 47
Tamper Zone,

see Speaker/Bell Output 21, 22
Telephone Numbers 39-40

also see Disable Call Waiting 28
Test (Key {1]) 10

also see Audible Test on Arming 23
Test Timer 40

Test-Timer Offset 40-41
Testing the System 48
Time-Out 41
Time Selection 41-43

also see Programming Sheet 17
Touch-Tone Dialing 43-44
Touch Tone/Rotary Backup 43-44
Trouble 44
Two-Digit Event Code Format.

see Data Format 26-27
U.L.

Classifications 8

Listed Devices 6, 7

Requirements, Summary of 8
Unconditional Closing Report,

see Closing Report 24-25
User Codes, see Personal Codes 12-13
Wiring Diagram 54

also see Grade-A Bell wiring 21
Zone Restoral 44

also see Restoral Report 37
Zone B, see Fire Zone 31
10-15, How to Program i6
24-Hour Protection 45



NAFPCO LIMITED WARRANTY

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS. INC. (NAPCO)
warrants each of its products to be
free {rom manufacturing defects in
materials and workmanship for fif-
teen .months following the date of
manufacture. NAPCO will, within said
period, at 1its option, repair or
replace any product failing to oper-

ate correctly, without charge to the
original purchaser or user.

This warranty shall not apply to any
equipment or any part thereof which
has been repaired by others, improp-
erly installed, improperly |used,
abused, altered, damaged, subjected
to accident, nuisance, flood, fire
or acts of Ged, or on which any
serial numbers have been altered,
defaced or removed. Seller will not
be responsible for any dismantling,

reassembly or reinstallation charges.

In order to exercise the warranty,
the product must be returned by the
user or purchaser, shipping costs
prepaid, and insured to NAPCO. After
repair or replacement, NAPCO assumes
the cost of returning products under
warranty.

There are no warranties, express or
impiied which extend beyond the
description of the face hereof,
There is ne express or implied war-
ranty of merchantability or a war-
ranty of fitness for a particular
purpose. Additionally, this warranty
is in lieu of all other obligations
or liabilities on the part of NAPCO.

This warranty contains the entire
warranty. It 1is the sole warranty
and any prior agreements or repre-
sentations, whether oral or written,

are either merged herein or are
expressly cancelled. NAPCO neither
assumes, nor authorizes any other
person purporting to act on its
behalf to modify, to change, nor to
assume for it, any other warranty or
liability concerning its products.

In no event shall NAPCO be liable
for an amount in excess of NAPCO's
original selling price of the prod-

uct, for any commercial loss or
damage, whether direct, indirect,
incidental, consequential, or other-
wise arising out of any failure of
the product. Seller's warranty, as
hereinabove set forth, shall not be
enlarged, diminished or affected by
and no obligation or liability shall
arise or grow out of Seller’s ren-
dering of technical advice or serv-
ice in connection with Buyer’s order
of the goods furnished hereunder.

NAPCO recommends that the entire
system be completely tested weekly.

Warning: Despite frequent testing,
and due to, but not limited to, any
or all of the f{ollowing; c¢riminal
tampering, elactrical or communica-
tions disruption, it is possible for
the system to fail to perform as
expected. Therefore, the consumer is
advised to take any and all precau

tions for his or her safety inclu-
ding, but not limited to, fleeing
the premises and calling police or
fire department, in order to miti-
gate the possibilities of harm
and/or damage.

This warranty shall be construed in
accordance with the laws of the
State of New York.

z-—

NAPCO




LVLSOMYIHE

STYNINEAL ¥ILNZT-TOHLNO ONY HOLDALI] INOWS NIFMITEH ONW

P-1lvBd CNY 848l QUVYONVLIS HLM vWosd
(MY TY 20 ABONYLS) LNdLNG AYT3Y "H3M0d FLOW3Y HImog Ny

'S3Q0D WO01 AH QILIEIMOYd SS3INN G
1 ATING SLING (IWLLNIQIS3Y) CSe—¥W OL SH23Y Jdid ¥04 DMULSI 7N %
| 'SNOILOMYLSHN! 33S "WHVIV NI LNgLNO AYT3Y YO'L 802 '€
_ﬁ 9—1VBH CNV B-Jdl QuVONVLS HLIM YWEIy HOSB—-VvIA
| 9—1VEY QNY &—ddl IVHNOULC HilM YWOCy
i
t
F

0NE8—v

SLNGLNO ABQNYLS J3INIBAROD 2

HMOVIE Si ONLLHOMIMIVE H04 3dIM 'SAVEAIN 16001dd ANEYz NI
‘NOLIGAY NI SAVAAIM 800Ldd ATHYI NI LON ONIEIM OINYd 310W3d L

{r}

"ONIDIAHIS OL

0350 10N 9 3NOZ 41 G3TIISN 05TV

DOV

oadvn 901 (3)

(1D3NNGD 3DM0d ¥ 3aVHD ‘NOLVLS

AVHLINGD 8 3avdo

YO0 ¥ 3CvHED)

LINA TOMLNOD WILSAS wavY uvTIDENa SNOSEeVYI
LIND IDHELNOD WIELSAS
ONINMYM AdYioung B Jaid IOH3ISNOH 0S8V

- ¥ %Gy SHHD 00DL ‘SHOLSISIH N~ 30-ON3 *
/ 1 A
HOKd SHANITT INOHJIN3L ._.Om_ZZOOw._Q HOOHS ?)\L 1\5 m.)\,\ # 1\5 L( .\g T I ——
QIHL23TE 40 MSIH LNIASHL OL ‘DNINHYM .o . o) . o ao ol R "G4 GNNO¥D (3IE HO
| 74 v P ,nr S A ol Idid BAUVR-GI0D ATO 35N
) (29104100 AVTR S 7t A 7 |nowoannoa annous wltvm G100
HYS '9—Llvey .mogg-yw | TR , Lo o ¢ 6 1 g
HYF ‘b-lvEd 0S8-YW (TS S0/ W N .M A i & i
— e IREAIRESNEalN
E H [
b ez Dj Lol o Hﬁ ! _ ﬁ : * g | A G - Au CI ) PVESVIO HCLOLZ0 TIOKS 33
| e J ! i \_ 4 D i av z;o% O N1 Janoz) mzcl JEr _uzom_ 307 Imozi Jawoz T HOLEISIE Y03 TIV.SN LOM DG
| b1vEY wove - , t t + A¥13¥ 703 6CL3 DNISN NIHM
R H __ @ BZ @ i . @ . @ [ @ @W @ e @ 9l @ w 'G3SN LON 3INOZ 3 GITIVLSNI 0S¥
- a3 . _ i G} WHO 200L HOLSIS INTI—20-QN2
§ - _ Dojose samin o @ G0 oW e W0 08 ;
(+} G ERE
SnE._o LT e _ ra ‘pannbas &1 2qey Brul peywi RIS 1N @\kmﬂt: W @ HO
XMW _NYLSNGD + | ‘T4014 [SVUSY TORUNWEN] Fuv uopvisdg v ey . N A_mu.ﬂ.:mmv
ta} +) -} & INOZ 5
.. S1IYLNDD (And) quawdinba By yim papkoid 8q 0y §r #3Aee Jodos ta3sn n_ﬁn_zyuv_
s = & TALYI0SI pup BujuuD|d uO[JDNIOAR ‘Baupusjuiew ‘Buigssy ‘uoieledo uenp|osu sedoad LN-ve
moe v |® -} ¥0s LD 350 N BugIoEep LSNDULCIU BRtULLY (69220 YN ASUTny 'Rawd yorwn Aleyeg LE @ ALk u.W«wl._LDwubG woJ
¥Z'L J20ACH Mg uUe 1 13} | morpmosssy nonosjard aag TOUCHIRN) ¥, PJOPUDIS S,UGRDID08EY UeLIRI0.Y {S3)40L WS
RRE::] HDIYIdS II@ +) Z4 A8 @ sni DUOIDN &4 YHM @DUDPIGIAD Ul PRIDIEY &3 PINOYs jusludnbe € °.|| »(_xu INYL (0
QUH3L0Ad
LTUND CHILMS 0L LOINNOD LON 08 le () Gk LIS QNONS 11¥8 AD1 C3 ¥ @.ll més Hozmm Ianas
(VAOZ) G6—48L ©NOSE—YH b u3 SOVIB, ELIHM
(ont'bl} @—duL  10SE—VA .@ EIMOC [Ty ey =) @ e zoﬁm zzi W
UANHOIS NV HL has/] vy ¥ Gy Oy #
Il SS¥12 02d¥N ) imm N NS +
YL ZHOG/AG 9L ‘NI DV | WOYd Awwﬁom Lowz (+) @ WALSAS ALINNDZS OIZIMBLNGMOT
[ hemeee ] #3ARA NIHS ™ diK) [ N =) = ) —]
vr ESIE i \I | Ax0n3n €9 ,ojw, B 5 B (o)~
(533000 HaINT ¢ ' 9evQa @ul . ol = |
) ¥V XIEPY OL £07-39 103KNOD ¥ NOLAISNI @ I7]
Anding JviRy b NO NNV SIS
- JALLYE ABONVIS TIVISNI € =
“ssoqnd esny asn siouy Pwog a5n4 /H3M0e XV HIMOd OY LOINNOD T Of— o EEE
1roso oy 03 abouiop vendd 2 PRI DN ([ —
ADW RUI0 Yoo 0} MO P8I Bl 1 @.l NROuB
e o e bt e i g Ee| DO dn-ymOd @ emeem L] UEm
INVLHOAN _ SuDvads b ]
1L 94ng C3 013
“Buijes sup TEd 904 NIHIS vi ENIER
09dVvN adf: awos Jo 95N} THM m ﬁM ONILYNML Y Ewaﬂw_E b B00Ldd O2dV¥N
Aluc sovides "1y jsunbp 3 3 04 N3 dIMod LOW3Y €4

‘— uopcolod pRNURUeD 404

NI

10LLE CA'N 'STIAALINY
‘SN3LBAS ALIHMNDAS OJdVYN

WYHBVIO DNIPIM

WOS8/0S68 LYITTY AWNNOVW

54



Sales aids prepared by Napco help yau move more products and earn more profits. Order now to
start putting this carefully researched material to work for you. Fill out this order form (both sides)
and mail it with your check or money order payable to Napco. Or call Napco today for the name of
your nearest stocking distributor. {See reverse side for toll-free numbers and address.)

NAPCO CUSTOMER LITERATURE
Full-color foiders in easily understandable ianguage.
Show how each system protects the customer’s
home or bustness. |deal for sales presentations,
maiters, etc.
Priced $9.00 per 100 {Scid in lots of 100}

Magnum Alett-700 Security System (A177} T
Magnum Alert-800 Security System {A166) T
Magnum Alert-825 Security System
Residential (A218) [0

Commercial (A218 COM) [

Magnum Alert-850 Security System
Residential (A221) T

Commercial (A221 COM) O

in French, Residential (A239) [l

in French, Commercial (A239 COM) Tl
Magnum Alert-854 Security System
Residential (A245) [

Commercial (A245 COM) [

Magnum Alert-200 Security System
Residential (A191) O

Commercial (A191 COM) O

Shock Guard (A186) [

QUANTITY

AMOUNT

NAPCO PROPOSAL FOLDER

Pocketed folder for literature, technical shoots
and proposals. Helps you wrap up sales with

a professional iook.

Literature Folder (A176) .75 each []

Binder contains: Sales literature; Working instructions
for all products: Engineering updates and Memos;:
Troubleshooting guides. You are placed on a select
mailing list to receive all future updates.

Binder (A173) $24.95 each []

NAPCO SALES & TECHNICAL GUIDE

NAPCO BRIEFCASE DEMONSTRATORS
It's a lot easier to close sales by demonstrating the
system right at your customer's premises.

Magnum Alert-800 Demonstrator Case
(SDC/B00} $299.95 each [

Magnum Alert-825 Demonstrator Case
(SDC/825) $209.06 each [l

Magnum Alert-850 Demonstrator Case
(SDC.8504) $249.95 each [l

{Add $2.50 for freight)

TOTAL

$'d like to preview your Consumer Literature first. Please send a free copy of the item(s) checked below:

00 Magnum Alert-700 Security System O Magnum Alert-854 Security System
[J Magnum Alert-BOO Security System O Magnum Alert-900 Security System
0 Magnum Alert-825 Security System O Shock Guard

[ Magnum Alert-850 Security System 1 Napco Proposal Folaer

[0 Magnum Alert-850 Security System {French}



Enclosed is my check/money orderfor$ _________ to cover the Napco sales aids ordered on
the reverse side.

NAME

TITLE

COMPANY

ADDRESS

CITY , STATE ZIP

TELEPHONE

BALES DEPARTMENT
NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.
333 Bayview Avenue, Amityville,, NY 11701
NARCO (B0O0) 6845-3445 (USA) (800) 832-5688 (NY) (800) 247-4047 (CAN) Telex 510-227-9854

<

PLACE
STAMP
HERE

SALES DEPARTMENT

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.

333 Bayview Avenue
Amityville, New York 11701

SEND NOW FOR
YOUR NAPCO
BUSINESS
BUILDERS.




